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__ESTERN MILITARY BUR. .U 4 o
ROUTE AND SCHEDULE | A ; -
EUROPEAN PILGRIMAGE SAILING FROM NEW YORK CITY_ Mey 21 1930
King County, State of. Washington -____.s"‘.‘,' 5 £
.
Name____ Bruhn, Mrs Margrethe . f
Address 1454 Portis_ Stes Enumclaw, Wash. f

Route going: CMStP&P Chicago, Erie New York

Return: Same route

; —— Transportation Request covering sleeping car accommodations should be :
3.3 "= drawn on CMStP&P RR. -
| Roap TRAIN TiME | DATE
Ttinerary Lv{/ Enumclaw | CMStP&P | 396 | 7230 AM May 15
going ArY, Ceddr Falls = ; d | 9:40 AM =
Lv/ Cedar Falls s Ly | 18 10:15 AM il <
Ar/ Chicago g E - | 7300 AM v 28
Lv\\// Chicago Erie ' 4 | 11:00 AM L
ArY New York ks l = 3315 PM " .19
By (JerseyCity) ; |
Ar [ [
v ‘
Ar : ‘
Lv ! K
Ar i
Lv 1
: Ar ]
\ Lv : }
Ar : . !
Lv !
Ay ¢ :
=ity . l ;
Ar !
|

Accommodations: Coe ch Enumclaw to Cedar Falls. Standerd sleeper Cedar Falls to
Chicago and Chicago to New Yorke.

Elapsed Time: 100 hrs:45 min, % Lf h ; %
/\

e Extra Fare:
Q*\ a,
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“PILOGRIMAGT WAR YRITMaS AND WIDOWS!
P A U ’\(;_ . o
< 225 Weet Uin 9o, Yew Tork, N. Y.
Z Smuh M 4 v /4 /W /j" PARTY__
: ) ! EN BUMBER 7737

MRS.

REQUEST FOR PULLMAN RISEZRVATION
MARGRETHE BRUHM

e

- Name of Traveler

Actual cost of through Pullman.

AUBURN
_ ENUMCLAW, KING COUNTY New York, to .
Home Address 4
WASEINGTON
New York, to SR, WASH
Destination
Via ERIE to Chicago-C.M. ST. P & P to Auburn, Wash.
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% Time! Lower|Car|{U.S.G.Order No. [Actual
| soatl - Cost
r'~,""—'~ - g Eﬁj‘-{‘)
D) DL A
7 . T fMﬁ
= : e _....__.._.,......_.._.,T = ‘
Lv ; . J 4 ' . B i r ‘ 1
IR il j | AL uu L2t 75 73 G0
E K 1 ) & a4 1. - I ) \ 2d T 10 L2
; it AL R Ay :_,,my_,u.s / e e -
' ‘ o Sy
ﬁ—‘ j =r-—v"‘--:-h‘nm}£r.v*-—r.sﬂ‘--—°-r“.
AR o TR L e U o
Y ¥ 1} t £ ] TOTAIJ
Remarkg: STOP OVER---NEW YORK
5] & e o '
- Q’XM"};& X M' et/ A S P..»/ZJA/{”-' ~~

A
71

r
g ?1:' 4

&
e R

&
A M)'L-— )

WQ. ) :‘L&V-&-«w{(

| o

\ Oeta)

N
,»’K._, o

P
Ck&Cxﬂgé-c“fwvﬁAX \\ngﬁﬁ



DEEMTAAGAL AaW
s g S g '."‘A".U"\ I:Iﬂ
ks & :"-',r‘. “FA M * s
Fof - ilr jugw 88
? : 3 ‘ 3 ©
e . : _ ;~_531":.»7&.‘ JHTEAISAM . a0

% e

TTHIO0 'vh...emmsr |

el T ongrte Axc"?“ A R ) g
2e8ThbA Gmoﬁ

HOTINTSRAN |

Fat S R o e pr g s 2 -
s o e - : - : oy ;
. L"@-? . > «

~ ﬁ,. ; : | T BSAW "'TH}\‘J{\ £ N ‘ﬁoy VQE
| eme s T WOITERIZASE T

s kara Lo 1'

mre,[ gaf ;ﬁ:s’i :}gi

i
s
T

4‘:....': —

(535
=
I
s -

e . A ‘{}"C” 34-—-‘:&70 f‘o'“a ’ggxugé‘ﬁ




Name.. .. ...  BRUHN,Mrs, Margrethe,
Paris Hoétel HOTEL AMBASSA DOR... 2

BOULEVAR ) Haus SMANN

Home address.......... 1454 Portis. St.,Enumvlaw, King County, Washington . .
Party D Group ... X Unit. . B8, WASHINGTON.......-
Date of arrival . May 30, 1930.. . Date of d;:parture.ﬁﬁ{..ROOSEVELT—IO-IS)ZO .
Relationship............. Haibhanis Tabay i it T O i e P

Name of deceased ... BRUHN ,Arent 4.,

Rank eyt Organization Go0.D, 127th Inf. .

Cemetery Meuse-Argonne
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1A)E BRUHM, MRS. MARGRETHE
5.5 ROOSEVELT  JUN 19 1930

HOME ENUMCLAW, KING COUNTY WASHB\IGTON

% P2 Prf’ rﬂo\/&vw\n/.{

STATION

TRAIN f
CAR # C\
“RTH OR SEAT)

. L ME
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INREPLY REFer TOEM 293 A-=M
. Bruhm, Arent A, 1233 June 27, 1930

2
S
e

4

//-) §\x

/ \
SUBJECT: Return Transportation. // / . i}
TO: . Officer in Charge, // '
Pilgrimage Port of Embarkation, ! \\V
901 Pennsylvania Building, | QO
225 West 34th Street, 3
New York City, N.Y. I/ ‘
! WY
l. Reference your letter of June 20th, file No. 519, A\

receipt is acknowledged of the return portion of ticket issue
for lrs. Margeret Brulm, Enumclaw, Washington. -

For The Quartermaster General,

Oy

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistent.




WAR DEPARTMENT
"PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS"
-------- RooM 901 ---e---.

225 WEST 34TH ST., NEW YORK, N.Y,

_..June 26, 1930,

o Q% (}

7 A A
File 310~ MNrs. Bruhn- Party /"a/

\ PP
Subject=. Lisison-Detail

To- Officer- In- Charge,
Pilgrimage, War Mothers & Widows.

1, Referring to parasgrsph 2 of lst Ind. to
your basic letter ( file 310f June 14, 1930,
it was reported to me on June 23, that the two
pieces of baggege therein mentioned had been
personally delivered by & representative of the
Lackawanna Railrosd to Mrs. Bruhn in Chicago
upon the through train from there to her £inal

destinatione

2o The undersigned stated verbally to

Mr, W,F, Griffitts, Passenger Traffic Manager,
Del. & Wo, his own appreciation of the cheerful
cooperation and prompt efforts of Mr. R.H. Taylor,
Representative, Passenger Dept., D.L. & W. RE.,
and of Mr. H. Byrnes, Genersl Station Master,
Hoboken, in securing the prompt return to

Mrs., Bruhn of her missing baggage.

Htrusstic

A.H; MACKIE,
Major, Inf. (DOL)



Jume 20, 1930

Nrs. Margaret Brahm, Pa.rt::;.\

o™

703 The Quartermaster Gemeral
Washington, D« Ce

l. Enclosed herewith is retum trip ticket
-0f lMrs. Margeret Brubm, Emmeclaw, Key County,
Washington, pilgrim on Party mpw,

- 2+ As the routing on this ticket would
necessitate Mrs. Bruhm travel ling from Chicago to
her home alone, the consumed time being about three
days from Chicago 2nd in view of her advanced age,
it wes decided to re-routeher over another road,
so that she could be accompanied right to her
home with another pilgrim from Seattle, Wash.

e The reason for 1ifting the Licket and
issuing T/R « WQ 1,021,006, was due to the fact
that lrs. Bruhm did not complain of travedling all
the way home wntil just prior to her leaving for
the train and there wes not enongh time left to
hayve ticket exchanged. '

For the Officer in CHaARge:
CGEORGE F. R. TAYIOR

1lst Lieut. Q.}.C. (DOL.)
Agsistant
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Mrs. Margrethe Bruhm
1454 Porties Streot
“numelaw, Washington

T

Mey 10th, 1930
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wie (0 sl Whso 11 100 ,J

“hooress L {54 Grlo JE, 2-";/ /// Gt
i) in !’/
€/ 1> | DATE LM‘ il[ /z 20
T0:  OrFicer-IN-CHARGE,

" PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
| BEG TO INFORM ¥ou THAT | HAVE RETURNED
TO MY HOME SAFELY AND, 4N éOOD HEALTH.

SINCERELY,

(SIGNED)MM%A{&@W



WAR DEPARTMENT PENALTY FOR PRIVATE Use $300.
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OFFICIAL BUSINESS

" PILCRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
225 WEST 34TH STREET,
NEW YORK, N. Y.
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RPB—3-17-30—7M 1
STATE | F\
.. WASHINGTON..... -
Mother : 1454 Portis St., Enumclaw,
NAME . Bruba, lirs. Margrethe HOME ADDRESS K88 Comty ...
NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEAREST K1 .. M5, Otto Bruhm 2712 Porter S%.
s ‘Bhumclew, Washe
ARRIVAL u\ynﬂv YORK
e M /
DR e Ll FOUEDRRIIIeT Bre il ROOM NO. // ......
DEPARTURE NEW YORK
DATE ....May 21st, 1930..... VESSEL ..8/5. "VASHINGION...... CABIN No.jj}.o.f.&

...................
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Diagnosis and complications : (include dates) June 2,19%0 TRhinitis . RRE

Treatment and Progress: (include dates) Aspirin i, cc pills ii, hot lemonade ¢ brandy

0z ¢ May §Oth:

Mey Zlst: Aspirin tab. ii, hot lemonade ¢ brandy dr ii S.C.

June 2nd, Rhinitis tab. @ 3 hr. Rx cough mist. dr i. Ficks and external heat
to neck. j

Jude 6th: ec pills ii S.C.

Disposition : (include dates) To go to Cemetery RHE

Remarks : Temp 98 J_une 2nd: re ferred o Maj. Eanes.

6/10/30 to Cherbowrg. Beach.
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RETURN NEW YORK

NAME % ......................... HOME ADDRESS' .../

Lo B R.Q.Q ..... \.’.E.LOTEMCALPIN e
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B 898 AM -
Brubm, Avent A, Ieee /2 2O~ June 27, 1930

SUBJECT: Returm Tremsportation.

TO0: Officer in Charge,
- Pilgrimage Port of Smbarkation,
901 Pemnsylvania Building, '
2826 West B34th Street,
New York City, N.Y.

1. Reference your letter of Jums 20th, file Ne. 619,
receipt is acknowledged of the return portion of ticlket issued
ummmm,m

. mmmmcmm.

R. B. SHANNON,
Captain, G» Hs Corps,
Assistant,




M&m Finence Officer, Washington, D. C.
M mmwmfthmmlmuﬂmm
m.muuuwmmn.nx,mm

For The Cuartermaster Ceneral,

i | R, SHAWNON,
(Tioket) T laststent,
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FILE No. 519

Jume 20, 1930

{Trsin Time Arrival)

. BUBJECT: DReturn Trip Ticket

rss Margoret Brahm, Party "D,

04 The Juarternaster Goneral
Washington, De Ce

ls Enclosed herewith is return trip ticket
of Mrse Mergeret Brubm, Emumelaw, Key County,
Vashingtone pilgrim on Party "D"

R« As the routing on this ticket would
accessitate Mrse Bruhm travel ling from Chicago %0
her home alone, the consumed time being about three
days from Chicagd 2nd in view of her advanced age,
it wis decided to re-route her over another road,

80 that she oould be accompanied right to her
home with angther pllgrim from Seattle, ¥Washa

Se The reason for lifting the iicket and
issuing T/R = Wg 1,021,008, was due to tho fagt
that Mrge Bruhm did not complein of travedling all
the way home wmtil just prior to her loaving for
the train and there was not enough time left to
have ticket oxchangede
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8. C. Form No. 8

Signal Unrps, Huited States Army

War Department Message Center,

Beceiued af Room 341, Munitions Building, ~ WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO.

ashington, D. C.

38—9311
50 W BR 8 GOLLEGT GOVT
ENUMCLAW WASHINGTON 953 A MAY 19 1930 V
—~0
DEWITT QM GENERAL v
NA NG .
WA SHINGTON DG W)
MRS BRUHN RECEIVED HER GHEGK LEFT THURSDAY S
(O
| Oy
OTTO BRUHN T
i:\.ﬁ
201P =~ .
N Q ‘ \\ ‘ ;
G QD KL ok o4
\ | — ,_"L A i e
\ \ & "y
N = & T / o
i oy b O
4 M’.'k e, :‘l ?’\I\ \/ 1 .’\\ {
S N ’, //ll g \\\



R ,Cr]f};_{,}w,:

A
v

e

W

g 7

TR

TR

TR PRI A

S L]

‘T:g.‘ - ,l‘t i

T R

R

PR

PG

SE T T A

my is, 19880, "Wﬂn’ D. €,

P oLAN Whs RTNGTON
TELEGRAPH COLLECT WHETHER OR NOT YOU HAVE RECEIVED CHECK FOR
SUBSISTENCE WHILE MAKING PILGRIMAGE,

; DEWITT
1002 ggy QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

w A= , UL

o Arent A. |22

LES




Brubn, Avent A. 1232 M Nay 7, 1930

Hrs, Hargrethe Brubn

. 140¢ Portis St. -

Bmamelsw, Washington
Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemgteries in
Burcpe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

f:.é E
v, Ennclaw CQMSLPEP No. 896 7:30 a¥ ﬁay‘iﬁ
ir, Codaxr ¥ o - T S0 ,r". il
Iy, Ceder Falls ™ ® 3B R v W .
Ar, Chicegy " o - 2&053 .Ag_ ,.!' s .
v, Chicags Er¥e - 441300 S % m
b * 19

Ar, New York % IR 5T 'P%;
(Jarsey Git!i V-E”‘ ; » :

All rallrdhd employees hame been instructed by their
officials to see that you, aré ghown every courtesy and given assist-
¢»ance, particularly at p@lnts thne 1t is necessary to change cars, -
Should you not-wecelve your ticket six days before tho
date shown for your departureé please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
ga;lect to that effect.

" For The Quartermaster General, Aa%'g“f

Very truly yours

30/1015/
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in rePLy meFer To QM 293 A-C

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFF(CE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Brohn, drent A. 12352-H
May 6, 1930

-

¥rg« Hargrethe Bruhm,
1454 Portis St.,
Enumclaw, vashington
Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check NO.gyuogg in the
amount of $ 42.50to pay for your meals and incidental
expenses from your home to New York oni the pilgrimage
anthorized by the Act of March 2, 1929.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIEﬁ.

If for any reason, you are not able to 8ail om
the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
raeturned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
v Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1 “Tael Assistant.
Check No. ’




Brvhn, Arent L. 18352 M April 10, 1930

~ | - Nes. H. 10 &hu —
N~ -~ Wagltington.

th}m

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of limrch 29
relative to the desire of Mrg. Peul Blanchat te make the
1 pilgrinage suthoriged by the ict of Merch 2, 1929.

4 legal decision was obtained to determine whether
: or not the mothers or widows of decsased members of the
Amerigan forces whose remeins haé not been located were oli-
gible under the provisions of the Act of Maych 2, 1929, to

" make this pilgrimage and it has been held that Seetion 1 of

;- the Act 4n question limits mothers and widowe eligible teo
8 meke this pilgrimsge to those whose sons' or Husbands' remains
' are interred ir known graves in cemeteries in Burope.

, I eppreciate your desire that iirs. Blanchat and
Mrs. mmw;um together. However, the War
Wm»»ax«mtmmwwmmxwu
5 pessed by Congress.

For The Quartermester General.

Very truly yours,

T TS T——

" cq%:m Q- #. Corp
i ; ¢ Ha 8,
8 BB/KL Maim :

A .
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1464 Portis Street,

Recel

to

son

of the

For The Guartermaster Genoral.

Very truly yours,

Re B BHANNON,
Captain, ©, ¥. Corps,

3
-

hgeistant,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN .REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C
Brubn, Arent 7. 1832 M

¥aroh 27, 1930,

Ers. kargretle,
14£4 Portis St.,
Pnurclaw, Wagh,

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction® to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with éou the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arr;val in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance %o the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through - a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2%x2%.inches in size and such documentary




e R L

evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pés-

session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica-

tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the Unitéd

States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage

Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court

having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than

3 x 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 2% inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, cailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Departiment of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute appllca—
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities.”

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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I fctedd= the invitation extended
(A{cept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mrs, Margrethe Bruhn
(Name)

1454 Portis St., Enumclaw, King Co., Wash,

(Town or City) (State)

U. S. GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFF10E. 1929
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Bruhn, Arent A. 1232~ M March 24, 1930

¥rs., Margrethe Bruhn,
1454 Portis Street,
Eyunclaw, Tashington.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the ©
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Washington" on May 21, 1930.

"In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office. :

" In the event no reply is received from
you before April 5, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect.

For The Quartermaster Gemeral,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

D R
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;
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QM 080 A~C
keer. Leg. Wesh. Februsry B, 1030

Mre. Bs I. Eyle, .
Sest'y, T.R. Unit #!3, BoLisk oy
1432 Stovenson St.,
Enumclsw, Wesh.
Dear Madam:

=

Rewiﬁ’a is solmowledged of your letter of

- Jamyary 28, 1930, relative to the desire of Mrs, Otto

Brubn and Hrs, Paul Blanchat to make thé pilgrimpe
together,

The records of this office show timt Mrs.
Bruhn is oligible under the provigions of the Act of
Hareh 2, 1928, to make this pilgrimage.te the grave
of her son, tho late Private Arent A, Brum in the
Meuse Argome American Cemgbery im France. However,
no bill has been ennoted into law to date, which
would permit Mrs. Blanchat to make the pilgrimage at
the expense of the Govermment.

In the ovent an emendmert ig mede te the
original Act, under the provisions of which Mra. :
Blanchat would be eligible Lo make the pllgrimage, .
it is suggested thet ¥re. Brulm or Mrs. Blanchat
commmicate with this offiece relative to their de-
sire to make the jowrney together,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
CGaptain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistent,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL d’fﬁ"
WASHINGTON r

IN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C
Bruhn, Arent A, 1232 M

rs, Margrethe Bruhn,
1454 Portis St.,
Enumelaw, Wash.

Dear Madam: $§

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the mi;ﬁ%ary or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remaigizs are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrg%ages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secret@y’ of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation igfa report to Congrees not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the iny%stigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled tqﬁﬁake the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to gﬁke the pilgrimagee, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the cak%ndar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made. &

In order that the repggi referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, g% is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the bLﬁnks 1eft therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the %ﬁclosed envelope which requires no postage.

e e ooy (NS SR I L S :
1., Do you desire to make t%fé pilgrimage if eligible? (Y&i) (No)
# >

5 Do you desire to make fhe pilgrimage

in the calendar year #1930° (Yes) X, (No)
3. Have you at any tigg made a previous visit ‘
to the grave of tWe deceased member of the mili- ;
tary or naval fogces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (NO))K
5
7 Age  Health
g s, y
4. Please give ybur age and state of health, (Years)jﬁ%,(Good)/k (Poor)
2 ;
& /
f‘ English — (Yes) >~ (Nq)_
. What languhge do you speak? = | Other language Yo reddd
e %gag - MOLLETON  (Specify language spoken)
7 DA
gﬁ For The Quartermaster Geneﬁﬁty' LFE e
; o Oy ’ e’
f Very  truly yours, : 0
# \ i“L*
5 1,5 , JOHN T. HARRIS,
ncfét / " Major, Q. M, Corps,

7 : Agsistant.
~" Envelope
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABMINGTON

IN REPLY RErER YO QM 293 A"C

Brum, Agent &, June g, 1929.

¥r. Oﬂl M

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congrese approved March 2 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of BEurcpe 10 make a pilgrimaze to

these cemeteries”.
The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late . :
S, st e 2 Mo D e g v st
Francs. : : ¥y, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse,

§i11l you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is sntitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and

widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en- -
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decsedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested

that a statement 1o that effect be made .

you may uee the enclosed envelope which requires

For your reply,

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.




- Qi 203 AM Brulm, Avent A. 1288 1st Ind,
|  June 26, 1930 Finance Officer, Washington, D, C.
1. For the amy ad justment in the settlement of round trip
all yur tourist ticket, of which the returna portion is attached, issued
Ers. Margaret Bruhm on transportation regquest No. W 1,001,326,

8. E. SHARNON,
1 Ineis geptein, Q. M., Corps,
(Ticket) Assistand.




FILE No. 519

"PILGRIMAGE WAR HOTHERS & WIDOWS™
** ROON 901 **
225 West 34th St., New York, N. Y,

June 20, 1980

{Train Time Arrival)

SUBJROT: Retum Trip Ticket
lirs, largaret Bruhm, Party "D,

702 The Quartermaster Gemersl
Washingten, Ds C»

» Englosed herewith is returm trip ticket
of Hrs. mm Bruhm, m, Koy County,
t:nh&ugbon, pilgrix on Party D¢

2. As the routing on this ticket would
necessitate Mrs, Brobm travelling from Chieagoe to
her bome aione, the consumed time being about three
days from Chicago and in view of her advanced age,
it was decided to re~route her over amcther road,
so that she oconld be accompanied right to her
home with another pilgrim from Seattle, Wash,

- 3¢ The reason for lifting the ticket and
issuing 2/B ~ WQ 1,021,006, was due to the fact
that Mrs. Bruhn did not complain ¢f travelling all
the way home until just prior to her leaving for
the train and theore was mot enough time left to
have ticket exchanged,

For the Officer in Charges

GECRGE F. B+« PAYIOR
1st Lisut. Q» M. Ce (mL.,
Assistant




. . arfae oSl L bl o

June 27, 1930

Bruhm, Arent A. 1283

SUBTECT: Returm Transportation.
T0: Officer in Charge,
Pilgrimage Port of Embarkation,
901 Pennsylvania Building,
225 West 34th Street,
New York City, N.Y.

1. Reference your letter of Jume 20th, file Ne. 519,
receipt is acknowledged of the returm portion of ticket issued
for Mrs. Margaret Brulm, Enumelaw, Washington.

For The Quartermaster General,

o R. B. SHANNON,
O Caytaih, Qo’ u. G&‘pl,
= ‘ Assistant,

;e

filx)‘P/'T/ L)
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May 13, 1980, Washingtom, D. C.

|

MRS MARGRETHE BRUEN i
INTIEICATION BADGE 10 B3 WORK OF PILGRINAGE WILL BE DELIVERED 0 i
YOU BY RAILROAD REFRESEFTATIVE AT CHICAGO.

DENITT

1025 Gsx
QN 295 A=C |

+#

= TEL, & CABLE
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m, Arvent K,

Europe

of the' first road shown below, will deliver your railroad” ‘and

pullman tick«et to you.‘ Your route to New York will bé as tbllowa:

30/1015/

3 Ay Ars

232 W

Arxangénxénts have been completed for your transportation
%o New York City on your pllgrlmaga to the American Cemgteries in
One week before your departure the railroad t.}oket agent,

iv.
£¥s
ivae
F % o
ive

Eoumelsw CMSTP&P No. 3596
Ceder Falls " "
Cadar Falls ¥ L
Chicago Erte - 4
Yew York " " L

{Jersey City)
A1l railroad employees have been: ingtructod 'b,] their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ange, particularly at points where it is nocessary to change cars,

GEQSQQ

. §sdEid
 HEEERER

23809 ‘Eff ¥
- Y

"B Al a IG

o Toke,

yée

Should you not receive your ticket ‘six days before tho
date shown for your departure please toke up at'once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your tlcket telegraph this office,

collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster Gener:l,

-

Very truly yours

R, E, SHAUNON,
Captain, Q.lCorps,

2t ®
g oty

&

:
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Bruhn, Arent A. 1882 X Aprdl 10, 1830

- Mra. X T. W:‘Q’

American Lnim mzwy.
Mm. ashingbon.

Receipt is ssknowledged of your hktcr"{er Merch 29
relative to the desire of dirs. Paul Blanchat to make the
pilgrimege suthoriged by the Act of March 2, 1929,

A legal decision was obteined to determine whether

‘&A{J /)

" or not the mothers or widows of deceased members of the

Americen forees whose remains had not been laocated were oli-
gible under the provisions of the Aot of March 2, 1928, to
make this pilgrimege and it has been held thet Sectien 1 of
the Aot in question limits mothers and widows eligible to
meke this pilgrimsge to those whose sons' or Husbends® remains
are interred in known graves in cemeteries in Rurope.

I sppreciste your desire that Mrs. Blanchat and

Mrs. Bruhn make the pilgrimage together. However, the War
Depertment hes no elternstive but to carry out the law as

passed by Congress.
For The {Quartermaster General.

o
3]
d\ £ Very truly yours,
s
'Q:
~ o Ao Do Hughes,
‘ ;:‘}; 2—5’ C-’Wln. Qe M. cm’P._g
&

et < st ol g . g




‘i
ié;
i
i 5 Q29 A
Bruhn, Arenta, April’ll, 1030
i ‘ S
- tre. Nargretile Bruhm,
, 1464 Portis Street, : 4
; Enumolaw, Washington. . ;
Dear Madam: : A ffu:b" 3
 Receipt is sclmowledged of your letter of March 51,
g with reference to the pilgrimege which you desire to make to the
; grave of your son, the late Private Arent A, Bruhn, under the
provisions of the Aet of Mareh 2, 1929,
' In this comnection you are advised yowr acceptance
{ sard was received in this office prior to the arrivel of your
letter, and your name has been placed om the list of mothers and
| widows who are to sail on the St "Washington®, May 21, 1930,
; For The Ouartermaster Gensral,
% Very truly yowrs,
i
f;
: BBLG R, B. BRANNON,
Captain, €. ¥, Corps, 3
Assistent. .
’ S
;. ::*?‘ \2’ 3z
“ e = ,_{.:3
! ) = 3




WAR DEPARTMENT
| OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rREFER To QM 293 A-C

Brukn, Arent /. 1202 M

Mureh 27, 1930,

Ers. Fargrethe
1454 Portis St.,
Enurclaw, Wagh.

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at sach county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
as a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in

New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows: :

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photggraphs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 1§ch?s
in size not less than 24x2% inches in size and such documentary




evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos-
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica-
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States,

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3 x 3 inches in size and not les x 2% inches in size.

When making application she should he ompained by a credible
witness whe has known her for a period of ©

O i

L“WO years or more.

"The Aet of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of

the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Departiment.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tions at the Paseport Agencies in those cities.”

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N RepLY rerer o QM 293 A-C

Bruhn, Arent A. 1232« M

March 24, 1930

¥rs, Margrethe Eruhn,
1454 Portis Street,
Equmelaw, Washington.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Eurcope under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Washington" on May 21, 1930. '

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before April 5, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect. '

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asasistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

(N RepLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Bruhn, Avent A, 12324

March 20, 1930

Hrs. Margrethe Bruhn,
1454 Portis St.,
Pnamoiaw, Washington

Dear Madam:

This letter, which contains general information rogarding the
pilgrimage to the .cemeteries of Europe, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during the
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a CODYy of which is enclosed here-
with. In addition to the information shown in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most important things connected
with the pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are being extended to pach mother and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage during 1930. In so
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are igssued is based on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with gach
invitation is a card for acknowledgment and it is quite important that
you accept or decline this invitation promptly in order that the neces-
sary railroad, steamslhip and hotel reservations may be arranged. The
government will defray all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
including railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental expenses, It will not provide anything cher than the
necessary expenses so that you should bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for meking small purchases and for other uses distinct-

ly of a personal nature.

Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad

Association which assures us the united support and cooperation of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement 1o and from
New York City.  The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
gleeper ticket and will make the necessary pullman reservations. Before
your departure from your home we will mail you & check, sufficient to
pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New
York. Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office willtcollect the return trip stub and hold it until

your return to New York from Europe.

Upon arrival in New vork, you will be met by an army officer




and escorted to a first class hotel where reservations have been made
The duration of your stay in New York will be from 24 to 48 hours. At
the proper time, y-u will be escorted to the steamship upon which passage
hag been engaged for Europe. All of the women making this trip will be
provided with cabin class accommodations aboard steamers which ﬁeans that
from two to four will be gquartered in the same gtateroom. I you have
any friend that you would like to be guartered with we will endeavor to
arrange it if you will communicate with this office.

The ocean voyage will last about 8 days and when the ship docks
at Cherbourg, France, each party will be met by officers especially
detailed for the purpose and taken in a special train to Paris where
first class hotel accommodations have been reserved. The first day in
Paris will be a day of rest. on the 2d day, the women of each party
will place a wreath on the ‘tomb of the French unknown soldier. In the
afternoon there will be a reception in which the French war mothers,
government officials, and prominent civilians will participate. The
following morning the groups going to the different cemeteries will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busses, and proceed to the cemeteries where
they will remain for aboub 7 days. Twenty-five women will be assigned
to each bus and an army officer will have charge of the bus. The
itineraries to and from the cemeteries and the daily itineraries while at
the cemeteries have been varied so as to take in points of historical
interest as well as scome paris of the vattlefields where American troops
were engaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
5 days and during this time an opportunity will be given to see the points
of historical interest in Paris and vicinity. The entire duration of
your stay in Europe will be 14 days, and the itineraries have been so
arranged that each day will be provided for. Except in case of illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not be possible for any Wwoman making
the pilgrimage to remain in Europe for a longer periocd than 14 days nor
to leave the party with which she is travelling unless ghe is prepared to
pay all of her expenses after leaving the party since the Act of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimage gspecifically states that the government shall
not pay the expsnses of any woman who willfully leaves her pariy.

Upon return 10 the United States each gship will be met in New
York City by army officers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them home. Before leaving New York gach woman
will be provided with her return railroad ticket, a sleeping car ticket
and funds to cover the cost of meals and other travelling expenses.

Army officers are being used as guides and egcorts throughout
his entire movement and care has been taken to gelect officers who will
see that proper care is taken of the women who are entrusted to their
charge. Arrangements have been made for taking care of women whg may
be taken sick during the pilgrimage and also to care for the remalgs of
any who may die and provision has been made for returning the remalns.of
any who may die to their homes. It is essential ?hat each woman making
the pilgrimage furnish The Quartermaster General with an emergency address
of some relative or friend to be notified in the event of an emergegcy.
Medical care will ve provided by civilian agencies. If such 9a;e is
needed in New York City it will be furnished by the hotel physicians Or

+
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by local hospitals. Aboard ship, medical care will be provided by the
ship’s doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need

it. In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage.

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be regquired for a trip of
about one month. Laundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris.
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-

ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communications received from
thig office, ;

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

1 Enclosure.
Regulation,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rerEr vo QM 293 A-C October w», 1929.
Brahn, Arent A&, 1232 ¥

Mrs, Margrethe Bruhn,
1454 Porils St.,
Enumelaw, Washe.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the militvary or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval servige at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
anbmit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made. :

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
gquestions by filling out the blanks 1eft therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage'if eligible? | (Yes) (No)
5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage

in the calendar year 1930? = et a ’_ﬂ“(Yes) Nep, - ¢
%, Have you at any time made a previous visit k=

to the grave of the deceased member of the m;11~ :

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) __(No)

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

4, Please give your age and state of health, e

English — (Yes) (No)

gl ou speak? Other language
SRS 2 (Specify language gpoken)

8

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Be Major, Q. M. Corps,
L Assistant,

Envelope

L U Y N O




\ WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GFENERAL
WABHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER YO Qu 293 A"C

Brahm, Avent 4, June ©2 1929.

e, étte mp
Emumclaw, ¥ash.,

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage %o

these cemeteries®.

Dear Sir:
|
|

The records of thie office show that you are the father of the

late Pyt. Avent A, Bruhn, Cos Ds 127th Inf, whose remsins are now interred
in the Meuse-Argomne Ancrican Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Heuse,
Franceé. >

~

Will you please advise this office whether or not he ig survived
by a mother or widcw who is entitled undsr the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitaticns to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and &

widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

nvited to Ssciion 4 of the en- 3

Your attention is particularly 1
and "widow®. If the relative

closed Act, wnich defines the terms "mother” 4
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman #ho stood in loco 3
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is reguested. ?
1f he was survived by a widow who has gince remarried it 18 algo requested 3

that a statement to that effect be made .
elope which requires

For your reply, you may use the enclosed env é

no postage. i
Por The Quartermaster General, %

.

Very truly yours, '$

2 incls. ]
Act of Congress. -
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS, 3
Major, Q. M. Corps, 2

Assistant. _;
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QM 293 A-C

{ ruhn, _Arem A Bet. | Febfuary 26, 1926.

Mr. Otto Bruhn,
Enumelaw,
- Washington.

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to letter from this office of September 2nd, 1925,
The Quartermaster General is pleased to inclose two photographs of the
grave of your son, the late Private Arent A. Brulm, Company D, 127th
Infantry, recently received fram/tﬁé European Office.

: =

Very truly yours,

L. W. REDINGTON,
Major, Q. M. C.,

Inels. ‘ Assistant.
Puotogrdphs.




~ HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE, Q.M.C,, IN EUROFE
IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE.
PLEASE ADDRESS: : 20 RUE MOLITOR
CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATION SERVICE,

293. Bruhn, Arent A., Pvt.

FILE NO PARIS. FRANCE

February 15, 1926,

Subject: Photograph of grave.

: A\
To: The Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C., U.S.A.\::
—_—

N

B

|

In compliance with the instructions contained in your letter dated Septembef |
2, 1935, in connection with the burial of the remains of the late Private Williem TS
Grubb and Private Arent A. Bruhn, a photograph has been taken of the grave of the

%

\d
late Private Arent A, Bruhn, Co. D, 127th Inf., whose remains pemanently repose ing\

“Grawe 25, Block H, Row 43, Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, at Romagne-sous- :§§
liontfauepn (Meuse) and tzgﬁppigjs of this photograph are enclosed herewith. N
N hﬁ%u¢@>\ £
¢y /@ P A
2 gg? & o £4 1
S ~ FEB26 27 T Lk
l;f;,»' m‘ {ﬁ E\"L w{“%! '» !5‘._‘_.
2 Encls. | @\ﬁ‘g, , QaM. Coref,
Photographs ., ‘»_' o Chief. N
e T\ ) s
C



293. Bruha, Arent A., Pvt.

February 15, 1926,

Subject: Photograph of grave.
To: The Quartermaster General, Mumitioas Building, Washington,D.C., U.S.A.

P

In compliance with the instructions contained in your letter dated September
2, 1925, in connection with the burial of the remains of the late Private William T.
Grubb and Private Arent A. Bruan, a photograph has been taken of the grave of the
late FPrivate Arent A. Bpphn, Co. D 127th Taf., whose remains pemmanently reposs in
Grave 25, Block H, Row 43, ﬁouse—ﬁrgonno American Cemetery, at Romagne-sous-
Hontfaucen (Meuse) and two prinis of this photograph are enclosed herewith.

»/ ¥ (" 3
. .Sﬁ‘ i:tw' > '25 \;:‘E m. 00 %1th
2 Encls. 5 FEO ST o 4] g Lieut. Colonel Qobio Corps,
i R BRANGE Chief .

Photographs., . S B &




FILE UNDER NO. 2935, -Bruhn, Arent A. Nov., 25, 1925
° 9 ~ °
INDEX SHEET
SYNOPSIS
Letter -
From - The QMG, -
fo - Hr. Wm., Taylor Grubb, Sacramento, Calif.

- = < 2 > B

: ;ﬂclomng card which gives the permanent cemetery location of the
§01dlers grave in which you are interested, namely -Wm. 7. Grubb and
Arent A. Bruhn.

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 293. - Grubb, 7illiam T.

:j S 1\"]

InstrRUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index

sheots become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
3—06642

sheet and then destroyed.

Q. M. C. Form 351 (014 Form 489)
Revised July 26, 1918

GOVEANMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTZKMASTER GENEh o
WASHINGTON

€l 293 A-C

BRUHN, Arent A. - Pvt. : liovember 25,1925

Kr, Otto Bruhn,
Enumclaw,
Washington.

Deay Sir:

The euartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the Inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldiex's @grave in which you are initerested.

This American overseas military cemstery is to be maintained by
the United States for all tims. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the namz, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without nccessity for spccial action
or request on the part of relatives.

Picase be assurced that in effocting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was oxercised by those who porformed this sacred duty. For
the future, thess graVes will be perpetually meintained by the Government in a
mannor bofitting the last resting place of our herocs.

Very truly yours,

f, LW REDINGTOR,
1 InC].o / I-.la,jor, Q.:-LC;,
Recorda card. Asgsistant,
o RD
st
25/560/8YS




Meus.-LArgonne Am, Cams tery #1232,

G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A l)lace,.ﬂii.m:mgna sous Mo t_falz_con_"(mause) .
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL ... secen 21, 208,
1. REMAINS OF.... BRUHN, Arsnt.ie .. SERIAL NUMBER .o A0 9T1
RANK.... . P¥E &t ORGANIZATION....... 004D 127 th Infs. .
2. Disinterred (date):March 18,1925, Irom (give complete location) :  Isol shelter trench
Bois de Bantheville, Comme Bantheville (Meuss) llap Dun swr Meuse Sasgt 304,765
R T D T e DR S SR e B S See e S LR S Sl B P Te,
BYSSGTOUDE - T2 W0 s shs e o Unit Meuse~drgonng Sactore
3. Reburied (date): : : In (give complete location) : Grave 2b,Bloek "HM,
September 8bthy; 1925, Row 43, lieuse~Argonne Amer.Cemetery,#1232,
2 o ROTIB ZNE= S OBS=Iontfaucon(lieuse ) ,Frances

o * GRS case,Casket;sheet
By : Group WeBeSheild, Caretakers ;) ;(AGRSs GlCe1in B¢ sNature of rehuriafe 0D _Blanket

4. Report as to nature of original hurial and condition of hody upon disinterment : Swried three feet
deep OD US uniform, field shoes size 95 EBe Flesh of body decomposed, skeleton

L b e A e e e e e i o Bt
Buried in same shslter trench as Pvt. @ruhb. Pvt, Bruhn's head at Pvie. @rubbs’

Le&abs 1 s
5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body 2. ... twe-On grave marker ? 10 grave marker,

M0BSe. read "Arent A. Bruhn UsA 77971n
(&) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

eong=. =

Ons large comb, forwardede .. .. .. . o .

6. What does examination of hody show asregards the following identifying items ?

: : , 5t gn
(@) Height (actual measurement) . ... 2 -

(b) Weight (estimated) .. . . . 145 I e

()15 o) ) s S S e —one |
Quantit;' G e =D
( Illal’zlétex‘istitzs SRt s L :

(d) Hair on face—Color Bo .

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

e R o ety B | L e

Quantitye .= Do

. () Permanent marks on bhody (cld scars, peculiarities,

or missing parts) Toeth #6.4 11 extracted when. .
younge = .

99" 23 24 25 26 27

Dagth 1,17 SeFe. #356,11,14,19,. *

(/) Wounds or missing parts (1‘(sceivc:d at time of casualty) 4
- e " 31 MBD. #18,30 CFe

7. Disinterment f== M ' ] (//V z/ f?
S W == e B 4 g JAMES LIC GOﬁTYt <
Sl B . . v o ey
| ‘7 ~ ‘ (Title) S0 18 ZEVESSIE
8. Reburial //%” e ,
supervised ])\/u VAT A 7D 4 APV s e o By o

_WsBeShelld, e
( Caretaker,

o S



INSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 6. R. S. FORM N0 16-

-

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of 'sheet in the corvesponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be torwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-'31, reporting
> o S - e SRS g . S 5 5 b - Stk =
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on hody. ' e

-

1..Show soldier’'s name, serial number,rank andorganization,and by wolm disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as *o location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. g}i_\fe(date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox,- ete.

- 4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether r*ocognitiion is possible, and how the
body was eriginally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be 'as complete as
possible. R ; 3 >

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body “and on grave ﬂnarker
by reporting ¢ Yes’ or * No . :

(h) State whether or not body appears to have heen.a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, i'ncnm,\‘—ordm* roce'ipts,
and the like found on body -or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Itein No 6. :

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the ihody will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important rand should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are larranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
{chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions i Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas. found.

MISSING TEETH ... ... All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be seratehed out, thus :

NG

QROWNED TEETH . ... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROWNAE, PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), “q OLD CROWN
thus : -

S S

BRIDGE WORK ... ... ..Blockin solid the crown of tooth (Iabel
gold bridge,goldand porcelain bridge)
thus :

y , SILVER FILLING GOLD FILLING

FILLINGS . Drasw: filling on tooth aceurately as GOLD FILLING G&')-EDF S
possible (bloek in and label gold, ik
silver, cement), thus :

—CAVITY

DECAYED

‘CARIES (CAVITIES).. ............Outline location and size ol cavity,
shade in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ... ... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
g retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp ™

7. Show name of person supervising the disintzrment and the name and 1itl: of the person
APProving same. ‘
8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving

sSame.



meuse~Argox ) Cemeter #1258

G.R.S. FORM #114— L

FORM #114-A. STATION__Rgnmgn_g:§.Qus_:~_i:»19n§_f_ﬁu99¥’1_(l_v1§1;§_e_) 5
=iy > R France.
To be prepared in triplicate. DATESSpt.24th, 192b,

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

s

Discrepancy found upon exhumabtion of bé)dy

1. Name VBI‘?UHH,_A;‘Q_I}P__A_. ___________ T i SEl0s Nomot® “ = AR GEIERNG " T R T

SNSRI - e e e e Ll NS ot Shres S A S Chg e oo

Oh RRllic BNES S e e e L DO RA IICAIEREORT - VI e e

4. Org.__Co.D, 127th Inf, ' 15 Orge: oo - WERRMBGEIOL 2 alls o

b, 1,7 S SOk 29, 1918, 2oDreund s i e T

6. TP s SRk e (b) D.B. __ No discrepancies,
Isolated shelter trench, Bois de Banthveille,

Commune Bantheville (leuse). Map Dun-sur-Meuse Discrepancy found upon disinterment
E—304.765, N—286-50-

f GRAVESNOR. . - SECHs e 1 CIEREI o soiae S Soe Site S
Bl BT 4 = - SRS i RoWES =it s o 1o IPLE - S S s A ROW¥ x Saae s s
T e R iy _ 8¢ &isprepangics,
e (T EIG 5 i e S 19. Commune or town Bantheville
20. Dept. or ‘County _____ Hepkel=— Y - T 21. Country France

23. Disinterred (Date) March 18,1925, By ._James licGourty.

24. Inscription on grave marker: ljo gravemarker.

NAmCINE e e e ey - SE Tl AMFPNOESE SN el - e S b o et Shelen
e s e e e S S OrganiZaiEon SN g K- 8 S5 ST T - e

» 0 9 iy = s SO e ol . {22 i
2o. Was idembificationtdisc found on grave marker?®o==a=mss On Body? ¥Yes (L.

PREPARATION

26. What 61}1161“ means of _identifi'oation were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). POBds read "Arent
- A» Bruhn USA 779717, One large comb--~forwarded.

28. Nature of burialBuried 3 feet deep OD Us Uniform,field. ehoes 8ize. Jgil.
guﬁéei ig_samg sh ltei trench as PvtsWilliam 7.Grubb. Pvt.Bruhn’s

25. ?’5 dz%grgtyan%y"rﬂ%eg Poch®8hination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? Nos

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Sept.84,192b.. . By James LicGourtyy

Signature of Embalmer, (Su.pef'ViBOT)__ WM‘? :% i e T .
A James licGourt

31. Casket sealed by James MG.G.OJ}I-_EY-*-u" Z;“%"\Rv\\\{\\




SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.)  Box No.G=82998 . ... ...

32. Designation of body: : S e s : B
Name - -BEVEN,-Arem¥ As = o o e s o Serial NoTSTIORE = e L us- = &
1 ’ et C i i CoeD 127th Ing. St in, T S e R T
Rapl oBVYae . ocino 2o ze Organdzationt “b0sl, -2 o e N . :
aLIC . 3 e ey \ x
33. Consigned to:
Name of Permanent Cometery lSuBe-Argonfie” Aner. #1232, Romagne~s/Montfeucon (Heuso).
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) Septs _2.‘_1'-_3_1,_'_9__2_5?:;___._-__"__53’_,_J,Q_ZQQS__E_Q.G_QRI_@ZSD _______
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.
Signature.of G.R.S. Inspector_ _____ W))j_%% ______________
: James LicCourty, s
© 36. Remarks ___ Ry Shales 1S AL o B :_f'_________________g_
S7. Shipped fLem  point: of Operabiens = (Dale)i e s S T T
) ?
TO pOINt Of CONCeMtration: —= . e v o =t TH 5~ ST ST S e ety e S S e
(Name)
CONVOVer s = T it R e s e SilgnaitireSShifppiin eSO R ic e r e N
38. Received at Railhead 6r<Point o ConcenbRatION SN aiE S I
BY GTR.S. - Representative . o = o e e L R e
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date_ ____ G- UL2ULGRE o fRe
|
To Permanent Cemetery e R e T e TR e g R e
(Name)
e CIVOYIBIe - -l e e S Signature "Shipping Oificer s o Suue
40. Received‘; DALOS wmess o mmerpliherrwad o e s T R e e




e T R wz‘_
f .

293 Grubb, William T, - : :
%=293 Bruhn, Arent A. , 1st Ind.

Hgrs. American GeReSe, QeleCo, in Hey 20 rue Molitor, Paris, France, Ostober 23,
1926 T0: The Quartermaster (General, Munitions Building, VWashington, D.C.

1, In compliance with instructions in paragraph 2 of basic letter, forwarded
herewith are G.R.S. Forms lld-A and 16-A covering the permanent concentration of
the remains of Pvt. William T. Grubb amd Pvit. Arent A. Bruhn in Graves 24 amd 25
respectively, Row 43, Block H, Cemetery 1232.

2¢ GeRoSe Porm 1l=A covering these rehurials was forwarded dy letter of
this office dated October 14, 1935, subject: "Permesment Concemtration," reporting
reburial of the remains of Pvt. Roy Beaman, Co.E, 3583rd Inf,

3s With reference t paragraph 3, yhotographs of these graves will be
forwarded vben balmee of £ilm roll has heen exposed.

fm‘ o.smth 9
LisuteCols ,QaMaCorps,
4 encils. Chief.
2 Porms 1l4-4 w0k
2 Forms 16=A, /{9\6 -
; ". !.(4/ ﬁ:\
(f s
g8 IS
"/é/ .)’;:’. % &
O '.‘f\_-:i""r;l;{’ ‘- »‘ ',
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«Uol  wodguldeaV HalBIIcE amold bmudi  [ezened tedasrredwen! ed? ;07 LA%EL
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88 bos 48 sevetd al miuv .4 dooTd JivD Ioe ddod T mebliiV .3vi R0 eslavwet edd
«SB8L yredemel H sioclf 52 wo ylevitoegaex
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QM 293 A-C

~ Bruhn, Arent, A. Pyt . : Sept. 2, 1925.

Mr. Otto Bruhn,
Egumclaw,
Washington.
Dear Sir: |

The Quartemaster Gensral desires that receipt be acknowledgsd of

. your communication of recent date with reference to the disposition of the

remains of your son, the late Pvt. Arent A. Brulm, Company D, 127th Inf.

: You are informed that in accordance with your wishes, instructione
havomeen issued to the Chief, American Graves Registration Service, C.M.C.,
in Europe, to permanently bury the remine of your son in the Mense-Argonne
American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Departwent of Memse, France.

Upon receipt of a repo*t regarding the permanent grave location,
you will be advised.

Thers is no appropriation by the Govermment for photographing the
pemansnt graves of our soldlier dead in Furcpe. Fowsver, the European Office
has been making some pghotogravhs using supplies left by the American Red
Cross when they were engazed in the work of photographing the original graves
of the soldlers. Therefore, that office has also been instruacted to make a
photograph of the grave, 1f found practicable, and forward same to this of fice™
for transmission to you.

Very sruly yours,

B
"/)Mr g, L. = 640
: X
I\ :“ L ‘\{ jk‘




/ QM 293 A-0
= 8@2 %&rmt, A, Pet .

e

. Orubd, Wiliiam, T.Pvt.

Sept. 2, 1995,

BURBIRCY: Identification and Pisposition.
T0: Chief, AGEBS, QNC., in Yuropa.

i. With refsrenge to iBttonsiBronsponr of Tice dated March 27th, 1925
and July 30th, 1928, on the caunee of Pyt. Arent A. Bruhn, 7787, Co. D, 127k :
Ianf., and Pvt, William 7. Grebd, 81127, Co. D, 197th Inf., you are advised B
as follows: =8

Reswine reported oun Form 16-A of iMacx. 21, 1995 ne Pyvt. Arent
A. Brahn, have been idensified as Pvt. William T. Grubb. The
body 1s to remain in Eurcpe, ‘

Remsine reported on Porm i6=A  of AMBX.81 1925 as Py, Williem
T. Grabd, have besn Ldsatified sz Pvt. Arent A. Bruhn. The
body &9 to remnin in Burope.

: 2. When reburisl of the remsins have been socomplished, concentration
3  forms will bs forwarded to this office. '

x 3. The relatives in ouch ouse have requestsd s photograph of the
graves. Therefoere, if found practicable, you will make & photograph of the
graves of these twp soldiers and formerd wame to this of flce.

/ By order of The Cuartermsster Genarals
f e "; “\ N “"‘ oL M W, AQ : ‘
| X Vl Xy l‘\' J\ WA 'Z' \‘; \' J \.a-jv‘( %)% V‘.-\.\.N/ D.K.m,cmr'. LN
l,/d?k . Hajor,G.M.C., XY 2_/[:&
| ‘ 9 > =T B Avsistent, &
| i~ WPR W&
en /
-« W © . W
TUE e AN :
f ;J_"\?*:V ¥ G Ag‘b
r B ~76\ PR
& ‘ 308 LN

i
‘ ’4\_:\ v ~ i‘ 5 i




7 IGINAL PAPER FILED™._

s,

0. Q. M. G. Form No. 633
App. Aug. 14, 1922

e
~OR CROSS INDEX

®
.f S
Sig QM 23 4-¢ ) =
Bruhn, Arent, X Pvt. Sept. 2, 1925, §
e
. | A
Gensral fccounting Office, ' L
Claime Division, Ry o :
Washington, D. C.

Gant lemen: 4 : : |

t the inclosed personal ei’fecuz ST
Willlan 7. Grubb, 81127, Ce. D, 78w | &
Bruhn, 77871, Co. D, 127th Inf., whose remaink

. The Quartermastor Genersl desires the
found on the rewains of the late Pvg.
Inf., and the late Pvt. Arent A.

wers racoversd from an isclated gruve, Bois de Banthaville, Commune Bantheviile, 1“’
Meuse, Framoe, be transaitted to the parents nomed below: ’ )1"

Mr. Williae 2. Grubb, (father) ¢/o Reliance Lithograph Co.,

612-6th St.,Sacramento,Calif, | ,g
{Prt.Williiam T.0rubb). '

Mr. Otto Bruhn, (father) Emmclaw, ¥ashington.
(Pvt.Arent A.Bruhn).

Kindly furaish this office s copy of tha laetters of transait tal,

Vory truly yours,

D. K.MITCRTLL,
3 Major, Q.M.C.,
2 innls.

Anaiugant.
2 snvelope with effeots. :

GOVERNMRPT yXINTIT'0 OFFICE

5—R442
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By :
"//.M \\‘\ 7

’ '\}

| 293 grubd, ¥illiem 34 : g ‘

[x-zs/a, ok S July 2, 1925,

Subjeet: Investigation.
Te:  The Quartermaswr Gemsral, Munitions Build ing, WashingSon, D.Ge

° \ -

z 7 ]

1. Feference your letter of iay 1l amd June 5, 1925 (file QM 293 AsC, ik,

Grudb, Williem Ta, Pvts), this office is of tie oplnion timt tags on PVts, -
Grudh snd Bruhn becams mixed at time of origimsl burial, Supplementery re- -

port from Pleld Investigator who recovered todies is as follows: « 2

"

"la Dvts William Te Grubb ami Pvt. Aremt A. Bruhn were recovered °
from the sams shelter trench., Tais shelter trench was about 18 feet Z
: lcng, 2% feet wide and 3 feoot deep. Iemains with Pvt, Gruddb's 2 tage =
{vhich hed apparently heen placed on breast by burial officer were - :
stained with lettering from wearing apparel) were buried at end of Z
tronch nearest the edge of the woods. ey - : g
"2« Tags for Pvi. Brubkn were found on bottom of. grave underneath o
the shoulder of Pvt. Grubb. PFve, Brubm's remains were Wuried with his #
feet at Pvt., Grudb's head, separated by about 4 inches. There was no !
chanee of getting these two remains mixed upon exhumation. I amof the . .
opinion tmt if these two late soldjers were killed in tiis trench, they
- were removed defore burial as tremch had been made int a nice grave.
Chaplain or other burial officer may have removed tags fram theso men
- and in replacing tags on the remsins piacsd Pvi, Grubb’s tegs on remalns .
of Pvt. Brulm. The fact that the two tags were on the breast and to- S
gether, made me think at time of exhumtion that they were placel there,
as it is not wewal to find the two tags together, Ome iz usually found
a 1ittle below $he othor. Attention is invited to faot that Form 16-A
for Pvts Brulm, par. 6(a) mentions fact that tags for remeins of Pvi.
Bruht were on bottom of grave undernsath Tvi. Grubbe
- %3, 4 careful recheck of the tooth charts sulmitted hes boon made
end they have been fowmd to be correst. Form 16-i submitted for Pvt,
Bruhn shows muoh gold work done. Tooth #6.1s a gold crown., Teeth :
31721 2014 bridge. While Testh 20»30 and U1 are D and 26 broken off,
i am inclined to think that thie late soldier had a gold hridge from
meoth 28 to 32,. Form 16-A submitted for, Pvt. Grubd dces mot show awy
gold work done on teeth, only silver and cement fillings.
w4, -Pomains submitted to you as Pvi. Brubn are spparently of an
 older mem thaa Pvt. Crubb., Hemains submitted as Pvi, Brum received
shrapnel wownd in left side of head vhid shat tered the forehead aml =
| Femains submitted as Pvt. Gaubb had only right arm drokem..

—




/-‘
- 298 Grudb, Wm.B. letter to OUB 7/% /2B cons'a, 5

2« Vhile the information mxm by olvilian dentist is from menory ~'
only, it cheeks in essential pointe with chart sublmitted for reaovery of Pet. 3

that mm._mummnmumazmummmaunn

' Feo evidemce is reported of a hridge
mm portion, As to the three Wridges mentioned by dontist, the third
WMMwu-’wﬂMumumﬁt 12 or 28,
hwm&hmmeﬂaaanMthhr»omMn
nhmmﬂhmmwvdlmmwuommuﬂhnwuh {
is stated to have beem a habit of Pvt. Grubb., Another point is
ﬁm:’u killed by shell fire, which qorresponds to condition of
the only evidemnce of wunis on the other Body iec o brokem right

L
s'g'” f
£
g i
f
geiit
§

£ ;’ig |

therefore recommended that ths matter of losation of ags de
disregarded ani that Form 16-4A subnitted for dody nalled that of Pvé. Bruhn
be changed in all respects to read Pet. Grudbk and vice versa, Tho $wo bodies
; \ 0 of these two soldlers, as, in addition to the %age of both
‘ being fowd in grove, dental informetion cheoks olosely es to teﬁm niseing

~ with tha$ of Pvs, Brubn, g

mm 88 to decision reashed by your office is roqueu‘ﬂn

T R s N

I o

4
6+ Referemee par. 5 of your letter of Hay 11, 1925, date of Form 18=~A
ummmw:. Brubn should Mmai. ms.

inbie i bt L e e n 4 Chuid diai it i o L 1A T Y
o

~ Lieut.Cols QQC‘QOQI'?I ?

E

} . 3 sl py —
. T ‘&

F L IFYT s

; - a Sy A m‘d
.




HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE QMC. IN EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE
20 RUE MOLITOR

IN REPLYING?

P‘LEAé::—_ ADDRESS:

CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATION SERVICE,

FiLE Nno. 298 Grubb, William T. PARIS. FRANCE. larch 27, 1925,
Subject: Recovery.
To: The Quartermaster Gemeral, lunitions Building, Washington, D.C. e
~ - Xrd

1, Forwarded herewith is G.R.S. Form 16-A for remains of Pvt. William Te
Grubb, 81127, Co.D, 127th Infantry, located by the Research personnel of this 2

Offleeo o7 4

2. The remains of this late soldier were buried in same shelter trench -

with those of Pvt. Arent A. Bruhn, Co.D, 127th Infantry, report on whose o
recovery is being forwarded by separate comminication. Tags for Pvit. Grubh :i‘,_t 7
were found on his breast, while those for Pvt. Bruhn were found at bottom off %

grave under the shoulder of Pvt. Grubb.

5. One large black comb found on body forwarded herewith. .

4, These rempins are being held in the lleuse-Argonne morﬁiary pending _ ?J
receipt of adviee from your office as to conflrmation of 1dent111cat1% ¢

dismsi% Lo ,5‘;

” l_n ~ - -
o p ":t -ECW
@ Ry D
(¥ ! ’,_.‘ L e TS _:"749.7,‘;‘;
oy A T )
(o 2\ “ SRawr, ‘ .Corps,
. y Q Y \ Lo AP S J
=< \§\>?- K : )
encle I—QRS “Form 16-4 NG

encl. 2—env.containing one combe




= 295 Srulm, iveat A % March 27, 1925,

e Subject: resevery.

703 The anrtomastor Géneral, Munitions Build ing, “ashington, D.C.

1. Forwarded herewith 1® G.R.5. Form 16-2 for remains of Pvt. Arent A.
3 ; Bruba, 77991, Co.D, 127%h Infantry, located by the research personmel of this -
office. : :

2. The remains of this late soldier were bduried in smeiter trench with

those of Pvt. William T. Grubb, Cos.D, 1237th Infantry, report on whose ro- /
= covery is veimg forwarded by separate commmication. Tags for Pvi. Brumm <
wore found at bottom of grave under the shoulder of Pvt, Grubb, while those >
for Pvi. Grubb were found on his breast. Z,

3. The following persomal effects found on boly forwarded herevith: (N

2 % -ff4.

1 « 25 aent piece, . '
1 « 10 cent piece,
2 « § cent pleces,
1 - 25 centime ploce.

4, These remains are being held in the lsuse-irgmme nortuary‘pmdiné,
receint of sdvice from your office as to ecnﬁmtion of identification aul

disposition.
.'v‘ ’I{\ S ;s. : ;--«
N2 ¥ 4 [ @} e Q‘l":;\-.“
?} TmeOsSmith, - _ O ) ==k -
: 3 4 % Lieut.Col.,a.J.@pe.
2 emels, ot Pﬁ' . oslets /  F ks

entla.l~GRS Form 16~4, =

L&

-

0 4&9,'9* = £V

ensl.2-envssontalning pers % O ﬁ?v- ¥ 4 N\
_effepts listed in par w\ 4 s %)\;

\.L‘ “ 1 7 = ‘; P/,»
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WAR DEPARTMENT ; PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, $300.

Hars, American G.R.S., QUC in L.,

20 rue lolitor,
Paris, France.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

This envelope contains:

1 large black comb,

Found on remains of Pvt. Wﬁrta'm—i‘—ﬁrubb Coe.D, 127th Inf. ~ Recovered March 18,1925,

WﬁW
)

(et £0-25/

[
./;é/( A/(/J/A{‘/L/Lﬁ. ,// LA A n,/g*a(f;( Lt ﬁ(/ /L,.Q« .‘(‘ R~




COMPILATION ~ OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA,

le Location Index Card % 9‘("/@{ *7 3?7
&C@ BRUHN: ARENT Ae- 77971
- la} Name-m ------------------------- cwnSorsNos==siosoonoon
{b] ~.£m. N LR s
oo Olganlzatloa--—----cU. =B ~HE T ~Farfe
lO 9718 KIA O e e
(0) Date of Death ------ /— --/- —————— (d)Cause 0f Death----- Ii > e
§l.Registration Card :
! (é)%) Grave Hors%-lvm-ﬁow ------ e ] R O—— =1 PR —— BLOCK-=~—m i
Lo 0 Bruhn- father- Enumclaw, Vash.
{b )Emerg.Addres s~—hil-‘-—-€-€?-—-{g ________ o i---.‘ff?..it’._-,i _____________________ Al
I1ls A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:
(a} uame:}’)im Q—C&f M e e QN

(e} Address_&m”ﬁm}.ﬁ—:gcmt,_m_%‘:_&._ﬁ_ )

S et et e S . S - —

X o - 327
O e e v o b e -== Cemetery HO.M‘&JA@-—---« Sheet i0em—=~--~ PET

- 25/130/ 718




Ve Pinal Action:

-
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COMPILATION =~ OF DISPOSITION _OF REMAINS DATA.

KAy 4193579
MC(/ le Location Index Card BRUHN: ARENT A.
g,

A1 | Co. D li?.'?tﬁ Inf TYPe— e
(o] Rank:‘-,-*gzs-’--w—--“-ﬁ--‘ﬁ-«Organization—-~-----.--..--........-_...'....._

" : 0/19/18 KIA e L R
(C) Date of Death—--—}-é--[. ———————— (d)Cause 0f Deathe—oe——eo e

; (a)Grave ﬁﬁ?ﬁ__‘&?_}.gg..mw —————————— Plotm—smme e Sec.---—---;-Block-—-—--_--_
(o) :

Mr Otto Bruhn-father Enumclsw, Wash
(B ot A P O e s i s e - 2 2

5 S5 e £ 159 £ S g w0 A T
S e ) R Ot e T, B 0 0 0 S e € B S ) 20 g

———-————n—.———-———-.——.——-————...——————-1—

S ot et e o ek B et 2yt . o
R N 0 1t et et 0 3 e o k(T 0 O 3 5 S ) Pt R e . e e S okt e 8 v ot

111, A.G.0. DISPOSITION CARD:
o e e S T SR SR U S (Blesest e o ies e S s
Bl A O B e e i s e o e e b e e e M B R

jcck} Remednis: 50 HE DEGUEhT H08 UeS o et st et et e e o o et e e e e i e

le} To be interred in Nationsl Ceometery in UeSe ot mecrresmmmmcmmomcommei

lz¥ Disposition InStructicms 12 not BroUght B0 UeS em—~—m—mmmmm o mimm e

S o 5 5 ) S 0 B ) g . o 8 e o 8 G . e e . . B ko S e [ o

B T et e S e P g e Sk B, ot et
O e € G 5 T G ¥ PP S B T Wt s G N B s S e S

o g o o P o T R S S e S e Gt Bl B b

0 o e e 0 T 0 S s G DA ey 0 DS

_ / L
Examiner's Initials--—--f-—-------Date-'*- """""""""""

327
Morgue 1232 HoYmatinn e
075 150 42 R R wen Cemetery Mosma—omm-—=mmm- et Shget, o
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Ve Final Action:

Following advice forwarded to Eurgpe by lotter on wimef—miad cete--n1 =

SR e R R SR

———————....-.-..._-u-—.——~————_—~-—---..-.—...—..—-._—.——._—--..-——-....—-.....———_—_—————-—————_———_
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—-———q—--—_.--_——.—---—..-.—.-.—...-———-——————_———_————_—_———.—-————..-.—-n_-—._—_——-.-—-.———-

25/150/ 375



U

Bruhn, Arent A. AL
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial numb
Pt Co D 127th Inf

(Rank and organization.)

State your relationship to the deceased
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? ...<Z£

lsra. 2 (Yes or.no‘)

If remaing are brought to the United States, do you A Y ot
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.) J
If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-

tig below as o \\'/l(lirzl/hlc/}:hould be sg;}t:},_ A~ s /7 ;
. (as Tt e Hop-hens, [0,

Ry

(Name of person to receive remans.) - (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)
¥ Lﬂ/l/lxéoz/m, EAdi— Vo oW
(Number and street.) (City or town.) 4 (State.)

g BN
(Sign here) ﬁ/f//d U12/0/‘7’) //«// AL 4
h 4%4//«? /:/;7/{

(Nu;ﬁber and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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8-26~-25

MEMO
Case of .
Pug, Tilliam Te Grubb- 81127= Oe. D 127th Inf, KIA 10/19/18
Prte Arent he Brubm~  77971- Oee D 127th Inf. XIA 10/19/18

4G0 Dispostlon card request has been changed from Retwrn 0 U.Se by lettiaer of
May 11, 1925 frem Wg Tayler Grubbe father (Pvte Grubb)
Augo.18 1925 frem Otte Bumhne- ~----father (Pvte. Bruhn)
70 REMAIN 1IN ZURCPE.

ACTION Requesteds

lossssss letter to Burope~=- orifinal latters of Sﬁl?/SS— file 293- Grubb, Willaam T,
and file 293-Brubn; Arent A, alseo let-ur of July 20, 1925 file 293 ¥Filliam T,
Grubb,X Arent 4. Bruhmn, advising then

Remains iwepefdddon F-154 ef 7/21/25 as Pvi, Arent A, Bruhn IDINTIFIED as
Pvt, Willlam T, Grubbe 81127~ Co, D, 127th Inf,
To Remain in Burope

Remains reported enm F-16A of 7/21/25 as Pvt, William Te Crubb- IDENTIPIED As
Prt. Arvent & A, Bruhn- 77971- Ce. D, 127th Infe
Te Remein in Hurope.

Cencentrathon advise accompanied by forms te be forwarded this office.

Rzle tive of the sbove seld iers have requested that bodies remein in Lurope but
would like tc have photegraph of grave when cencentration has boen 2ccomplished
thereforc it is requested thaxx if possible that same be done, if can be without
extra cost,

20 Letter to Mr, W, Taylor Grubbe= c/o Reliance Iithograph Ce. 912 6th It. Sacre-
meante Cal, re. cfur letters—-— of-= - the remains of Pvt. William T, Grubb
#81127~ Co, D 127th Inf, was rccoverad from isolated grave with the remains
of Pvie. Arent A. Bruhn- of the same Cee the bedy ie now in the Mortuary at
Meuse-irzomne American Ctye # 1232, awaiting permanent concentration in

this Cty, when such advise hes been received same will be forwarded-- etcs.
BYdy recovered from Cmre. of Bantheville, Umme. of Bantheville.

B.. Effects te Claims section for forw: RAing--
1 Comh found on remsins of Pvi, Bruhn
1-25¢ piece, 1=10¢ piece; 2-5¢ pieces,;l=25 centime; found on remaine of

Pvt, Grubbe.

@ Hensett Vail
Investigator.
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VS

Q¥ 293 A-C

,/Bruhn, Arent, A. Pvt.
/ SR E

Mr. Otto Bruhn,
Enume law,
Fashington.

Dear Sir:

/

/

hue. 10, 1928,

The Quartermaster General is pleased to infort you that the search

for the grave of your son, the late Private Arent A. Bruhn

Infantry, has been successful,

» Company D, 127th
His body has been recovered from an isclated

grave, Bois de Bantheville, Commmne of Bantheville, Department of Meuse,
France, and is now in the mortvary in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemstery,
Roma gne-sous-Mont fancon, Dapartment of Meuse, France, awaiting instructions
from this office as to its final disposition.

There is on file your request for the return of the body to this
country for orivate interment. As soms time has elapsed since you made the
regaest, this letter is to inguire whether it is stili your desire that this
action bs taksn.

Plaans understand, it is not the policy of the Department to attempt
to infinence relatives as to the disposition of their dead, but to endeavor to
carry out thelr wishes so far as is humanly pogsible. On the othar hand ths
Department is honored when relatives entrust the remains to ite care and in-
tends to administer that trmst in a manner befitting the service the soldler
rendersd his country and hamanity. 1If agresable to you, this office will be
gla 1 to receive your psrmission for burial of the remains of your gallant son
in the beautiful Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, where repose the bodies of
thousanis of his comrades, whose graves will be tenderly cared for by a grateful -
Nat ion. ,

As action is suspended pending yonr declsion, it is requested th_ﬁ';t
you kinily reply as soon as possible, using the inclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Very traly yours,

X

e L.® . REDINGTON, Ly 3
1 =3 Major,0.M.C., s ;;_/5
1 inel. LUG L 1820 - Assistant. woR A8
snve .M. a R. DRANTH ~ ‘
0.Q M. 4
e
s SR
P R L e -_ N IR e vy ’p.' Bk Sl el o P B s B T T T e
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Case of
Pvt., Arent A. Bruhn- 77971~ Ce. D, 127th Inf,

Letter te father- Otte Bruhn- Enumclaw=- advsing of finding ef bedy-

Isolated shelter trench Beis de Bantheville, Cmme. Bantheville, Meuse. %
ceord., E304.765 N286.5 Bedy being held in Merguary at Cty 1232- Ete. /i

AGO card shews request fer return ef bedy-- ne ceprespondence lecated
cancelling this request located.

gﬁ/fi;éAL4644:2le/élh

B, Kensett Vail
' Investigater.




. ! -v_\\
G.R.S.FORM #135 < TR Now - veeeey |
IDENTIFICATION OFINION @R Y N:Y 0N 8=-6-25

: = s e SR 1922
CASE OF Is}:i;grtn:d _154%131:_2_1:&;_:;7.'2?.17l-..,?riy.ata,-09mpz.my. D,-128th -Infantry ----K14126/19/18
e ench, Bgis de Bantheville, Cmme. Bantheville, 304 . 765

..... 286.5...Bady. -held -in-Mergue- Cty 13382 -----Seldier ‘fg

DECISION mhat. bedy. exhumed3,/18/25 and -held-in-ile

A Bruhn- 77973 Cempany D 127th Inf. '

rgue” Cty "1232° IS  THAT of Pvt, Arent
DENTAL CHART :

Date of Enlistment H . Repert on Disinterment
A.G.0. Emergency Address »
Missing | 1 Wer Dental Work {|_Missing B.D, Dental Work | Miss A,D,
Wb = o PO T s ot 2 TR D IR S
Sagiee 4 deuble teeth || 3:6 '
Loocnt e adn s e S e A I
MR o A ) ORG-S e U S R e SO 5
S cnEE e T T T v g R S TN N
S e e e S L e R T SRR R
L'R' ............... 20 .................................................... 17$’f0 ...........................
oS e i S res 208 JONE " s SR Ba e Bl e s i ............. 5
Al s i s oo o A oeadl cama e E e Lt o s SRRt A IY ............ |
gy z ..................................... ii ....... ol (T \“.30 Il R S S b
Above diserepancies can . e e r d fo foll 322yrs5moswhen ]
anterced the Service Yor3/19177, pessai%cl%u%%%t for 3% At Non feeth wero net missi

instead of 4 and 13 per Camp chart,.
BODY DESCRIPTION

_.13‘_-:(1 0, Report - B/ Repert © ‘Report on Disinterment
e SR R | B e
Wedeare i oariane SERRSEEY L cieeesseeeens R 0 Y ORI R R
Halg™ .. o-v BEGART SRR S bt osee o e Tastge r S Nona VUBIDL® . ....ocieiaeetoais
G oo Beebnee o8 o e R i e i e e i oh e

> _I_]_)E,NTIFICATICN TAGS_

/\/ Found on Body ; Found on Gross
.y .sg,e..mc.mo......_.MW.M&, ................... Neo.grave marker...... i

...... : OTHER _IDENTIFIYING MARKS .

Found on Body '
.Right. hgmeris. . hreken,.middle .third.............--e- B RED SR upTop BAY T LENE e e
ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA
Body in this’ Grave' concentrated fFoM: il ......t.ociiciossesriegeprey oIy el
This man reported buried origirally .......-- b S e < o e S TR

...............................

Organizations of other men buried around original location

-
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. 1o+ GLB---Buried Pet 19, 1918, Dun-sur-Meuee map 04,7-- 86.5 - my Lt. Mapbie.
2ee ReCeS.Re—~ kiﬂled 1%° actien” Outh’ 19t 1918”in’8b1é is Bantheville.‘otruéﬁ by
8hells  Death’ inktahtaneetss ‘Buried’in Bpis'de Banthevili®.

k)%f; shelter trench was feund twe bedies.
©+ #2 nad twe tags en breast ef William Te Grubb-—BIIZiﬁ
and twe tags unde sheulder ef Arent A. Bruhn- 9797

#1 was feund abeut 4 feet frem the head of #1 w1th feet t‘ward tﬁ!‘head of
of soldler #2

Nt 0

T8 the burlal by Lt Mayble of 90. ¢ 127th Inf. en Oct 19, 1918
Bruhn and f%t. William ¥, Grubb, beth af 04.7 8.5

“Chaplain’ lavely repe:
of Pvt. Arent A.

n that # 22bedy en which was feund the tags
Grubb and under the shoulders ef which were
iS THAR ef Pvte. Arent A, Bruhn- 77971 Ce.

The investigater is ef the eplnlo
en the breast of Pvt. William £,
the tags ef Pvt. Arent Ao Bruhn

D. 127th Inf,
B. Kensett Vail
Investigatere.

see letter of 7/20/1925

AGO cards bedy te be e returned o, U Her



4 Lrgomne Am,Geme tery,
G R. S. Flormn'. No. 16-A Place. .9 <10 5008, Meontfancen . (Mauss }»

REPORT OF DISINTEh«fNT AND REBURIAL  pate Marew 21,1925 :
T7R5. BRUEN:'AREN® A. | AEi gl
1. REMAINS oF... dkss——flllai—ty— PNENGHE AT/ SERIAL NUMBER S 8/10/25

) &

ANK. Pyvia X ORGANIZATION 080.D 127 Inf,
2. Disinterred (date) : March 18,1926, From (give complete location) : £s@l shalter tranch
Bels de Bantheville, Cemne Bauthevills (Meusa) Map Dun swr Meuse Zast 304,765

Famth Q4. BN
TRATUI SOOI

By HET QU L WO S e ek Db Meuse. i rgenng Ssctera
3. Reburied (date) : s In (give complete location) :
By : Group ' U S Nuture.of reburial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment - Buried three:faet

deep 0D Us wmaiferm, field shees size 9z EZs Flesh of bedy decempesed, skelaten ,
SRR e B e T 3-: : 3
GisSal' vLCULATEUS :
Buried in same shelter trench as Pvi. Bruhm, Pvt. Grubb's head at Pvte Bfuhn's
= v :
»3C Ve
L3 —
o g}l ; ek : : * 9 twe cap9 20 grave marker
@ Q (@) Identification tags : Buried with boc.lyv.........,._,...,..,A.. 9y = Orl graye marker? =9 &t I C
> 8 POB{s read Jilliam Ts Brupl USk: Raverse side 81127,
= : e
b 7 (b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
Q M : :
o o Kot
o DOY.
o g ; A o vamb Perwardagd
@ - Ot lurgs. combe Popwardgds o 7 N o Tl oo
o]
5 £6. Whatdo=s examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
® & -
a T e ; Y gn
@ ,8 = (@) Height (actual measurement) b
&) ]
o L
g :\ : > : 145 .
Bt o (O eITh (OGS IMATEE) e i e e e e
@ NS A - FnEt
83" o) Hair—col e
5 Hie, CPHAT=CRloRE - ;
o @ @ > e
— G g HNOL
) o uantit : :
w5 & Q y -
3 = - .:‘Tu'ﬁa
Lol * fj Characteristics - S
S =M
o . . Kl en ¥y
5 ® Z (@) Hairon face—Color: e
288
B Location ‘ Nene
’S @ D
3 oo Quantity - Nene
a = ‘3 s 7
4= .
r, @ w (¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,»/@
0+ g =
) = |
S ¥ o ormissing parts
o @ =4 5 - whal y130.5Y,
L2 F o Tegth 6 and 11 extracted when yeung
N4
Rl e s, S S e SR
s 5
oL@
+= O
w @
CYRLS S B
L2 3 (/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty).. A : % =
= | , AR
& % B N2
.2 o S Right bumerus breken,; middla third, -~ - = .- .o - o g
= - >
p 3
— L
st oy ey 7 o F e
7. Disinterment /’(’//{W/ e
supervised by / L0 ERECS 1 cns ol -Approved ;...
\ﬁ.’{;’.u‘u,it() TUGCT > L
5 . Chiagf Iuvastigate -
- ' Tnvastiguter - . (Title).¥BLeL 1LVISLIGALOT e i !
E 8. Reburial _ ’ . ‘
Suypervised by SRR DDroVell T s b




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION 'OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114,in case 110 means of ldentllllcfu o

on hody.
1. S_ho w soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and 1’0]‘)111*19(1
5 ~s . . o R = . . . 3 > p - : 3
2. Give date’ and qccumte information as to location from which the bhody was disinterred
and the group and uanit. which made disinterment. : =
3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the  group and unit
5 o ~3® " . g S
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, etc 5
b <Ny vy

i ey It Ea s SIS A O <11 c » -. Q . CIuly
4. State tow hat da,:_,l.ee depompouhon has progressed; whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as

pOSSlbI(‘ =
- (ay State wisther identification tags ware found buried with body and on grave marker
by 1’eportm(> Bajtes DN O :

(b) State whether or not hody appears to have heen’ a hospital case. Were-any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List amy personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the hody, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as-to body deSCI’lpthH and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the body description are very important
and ;l}OUdl he very complete. The dental chart-is also wvery important and should be filled in
with ‘ereat care. There are 32teeth to be accountedfor, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,. the teeth are arranged  symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following- basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures '(plates), and any deformity of j\\'a§ found.

MISSING TEETH ... All tecth missing through previous 57 TOOTH MISSING

extraction (mot those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH ..o Bloc k in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROWN & PORCELAIN CROWN
> : gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
thus : 9

: s GOLD ano P
BRIDGE WORK ... ... ... Blocki in solid the crown of tooth (label A LORCELAINSERIDCE
gold bridge, gold andporcelain br xdwe)

GOLD BRIDGE %
‘ thu 3 4

SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING

FILLINGS __ Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
130‘-%11)10 (block in and label “nld %GOLD FILLING

silver, cement), thus :

X : s —CAVITY
CARIES (CAVITIES) ..o Outline location and size ol cavity, DECAYED
y shode in thus :

diagram of relative size and shape of plateIblock in teeth attached andindicate

DENTURES (PLATES)E | 25 Drasw
: retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp

Y. Show name of person’ supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person
approving same.
R Show name of person supervising the rebicial and the nams and title of the person approving

SAWNEG.



G«R.S.FORM #135 FILE NO.___ 49399
IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPINTION — Sxigih  g-6-25192
CASE OF UEN: 4R = = L
Iselated shelter trench Beis de Bantheville, Cmme de Bantheville,
GRAVE = : i 41
OPINION IS NeP That ef Pvt. Arent A, Bruhn
DECISION
DENTAL_CHARTS AND_PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS
CANMP " LOCAL: BOARD FROM RELATIVES XD or Ofp:B QDY
1 e = A.D,
e B 4 deuble reeted : % Bmd=b ST
4 : : s 2 4 caw
e teeth , ne s Bor :
13 13 s s g2
gorewns or bl‘idgﬁ. 14 s 2 15 _cavw
16 4 16 3 3
Ei RS ;17=21ine
19 3 §
S Qe 20 29 $ O 28 bregken |
- 5 Er : 30 +32-em
- : 41— +
_HEIGHT 54 ghn 5+—gn
—WEIGHT . 128 1bs 156—1bs
HAIR Briewn— nene visible
__SHOE STZE Nt shewn , 8D
REMARKS
IDENTIEICATION TAGS
Found on Marker
—Found on Body BN BT
= NG
__OTHER IDENTIFYING MARKS
—0P-88—uniferm;—shee §D

Originai burial of body

Original burial of man._~%e%%9¥}e_aﬁ_0474L___46£.5
95/42L4/1¢493?20~4f :

E. Kensett Vail
Investigator

5725

Of ficer in Charge.

R Mol i  § ¢ ] il ol -~
t : CUIMT VT A CTR]MANM
MIPhad W W oy e VA 397 W &3 A AL

Concurs:: ' ' 8 . APPROVED:
“CSoa ¥t

25/402/ ARK
OVER



Pvt. Bruhn and Pvt. Grubb are reperted by Chaplain lavely _as hav1ng been buried
Owt. 19, 1918 by Lt. Maybie of Le. € 127th Inf,

-Twe bedies found in thiz iselated sheiter trench , Beis-de Bantheville, Cmme.
Banthewille, Meuses 304.76B-—-— 286.5 and held in Mergue Cty 1232

# 1 Ne tags en bedy, bedy found about 4 inchel frem the head ef bedy #2
with feet teward the head of # 2.

- #2 ' had twe tags on breast( these tegether, and twe tmgs under sheulder.( see ether
* shest)., E. Kensett Vail

2 (mut e



0. Q. M. G. Form No. 633

App. Aug. 14, 1922 kY=

creret

_~ORIGINAL PAPER FILED: CROSS INDEX
‘x
3'.
Qf 293 AC )
Grubb, ¥illiam, T. o May 11, 1975,

SURIJFCT: Investigation.

T0: Ch;ef, AGRS, QIC., in Europe.

-.------»------------0 T -6 -0

1. Reference in mnde to your letter of March 27, 1925, file 293,§
Grubb, Willias, T., 6 subject: raecovery, ani letter of the same date and '
same subjact on the case of Bruhn, Arent, A., with Forms 16-A, attached
therato.

1
1
1
i
il
i
1

2. You are sdvised that s check of the dental charts of Privataaé

Grubb and Byubn, do not sgree with the dental charts as furnishaed on the
Forms 16~A for these soldlers. : g
1

%. Inclosed herevith are the following:

{a) TForm 3~W-A for Pvt. William T.Grubb, Co.D, 127th Inf.,|

{v) » » ¥ Pyt Arent A. Brubm, Co. D, 127th Inf.

showing dental-ehrsrt-tveiren ab Cawmp and that taken

by the Local Board.

(¢) Copy of dental chart furnished by the father of Pvt.
Grubb, copy of vhick should be in your office. (See
Ind. 12/19/23 file 203 Grubb, Wm. T. :

(d) Copy of letter from father of Pvt.Bruhn pertalning to
dental work, ete.,

() Copy of Form 16-A of 3/21/25 listed as Pvt. Grubb,

() LT . » » ®« 8 Pyt.Brum. |

1
i
I3
i
]
3
i
1
i
'
1
t
1
t
]
i
i
[l
1
1
1
1
i
1
I
1

4. A very carefnl re-check will be made of the dental charts with
the toc recoverise, viz: Privates Grubb and Bruhn, snd this o ffice advised
of the results.

5, This office will also be ndvised if the date of the last Form
16-A_for Pvt. Bruhn is not in error as this Yorn was sent under cover of
your lotter of March 27,1925,

By order of The Guartermaster General:

R.P.HARBOLD,
8 incls. Major, C.M,C.,
Incls.l & 2 -Forms 8-F-A Asalstant .
# 3. gfdental chart N
*  4-0f let.

" 5 and 6-Forms 16-A

GOVEENMENT PRINTING OVFICE
3—8442
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5/9/285

Case of

Pvte William T Grubb- 81127- Company D, 127th Infemtry; KIA 10/19/1918
Pvte dremt 4. Brubn 77971 Company D, 127th Infentry; KIa 10/19/1918

100 BeleBs
Pvto William Ts Grubb--- lists--Buried 10/19/18 04.7=86.5
Pvte Arent A« Bruhlm  lists- Buried 10/19/18 04.7-86.5
2.Bhnial officer in letter of 6/17/22 lists burial of
WeToCrubb as 05.2-- 84.8) :
AsLeBrhun as 05.2-- 84.8)(from offdficer's p-rsonal reqords)
SeMargh 18, 1525 Two bodies were recovered from an isolated Shelter Trench,
Bois de Bantheville, Cu:e de Bantheville, llesuse . B3Z04.7665-- N286.5
4..Tage reading "William T. Grubb USA " "81127" wer: found on the broast of
: one soldier, '
Tags were found &t the bottom of the oreoss under the shoulders of this
soldier which read #irent a. Bruhn US4 " "77971n
(That is two tags were found on the breast of ome soldier and under the
shoulders of the same soldier were found two tags of another soldier).

It will De noted e —
(A) that these soldier were found in the same Shelter Trench Grave

(b) That the coord. of recovery is almost that appearing on ‘the
GQLDBQ

HOUEVER AFTER A O2REFUL CHECKX OP THE DENT.L CHARTS Oef the soldisrs'recovered

It is found
1=-Thut the dental charts of the sold ier do not agree with the
dental chart given by Surope fer the bedy recovered supposed to
be that soldier.
2,That the dental chart reported by surope to be thet soldier
more nearly agrees with the dental chert of the other soldier.

Therefors
Aption reguested.

: - Hdecuest letter te Burope - re thair letter of March’
27, 1925 file 293. Grubb, William ?.- subjeot Recovery, and letter of Mireh 27,
1925, fije 293~ Bruhn, Arent A., subjcct Recovery, with l6-As «*tached thereto-
advisiug them that a check of the dental cherts of Pvt. Grubb anc Pvi. Bruhn
does not agree with the dental chart as furnished on the Forms 164 for these
seldiers, , attached herete find gcopy of den.al charts ef these soldlers

as furhished by the AGO for both camp and Local Beard and slse the E/A,

and request that a very osreful recheck be made ef the denizl sharts with

of %he two recoveries of 3/18/1925 listed as Pvt. William 7, Grubb, and Byte

§ ¥

t'  :
advised of the result of the rechecks

5\': f, It ia'reqnoétet that his office be

Sitg o/ e
WwWed A



5/9/25 |

' Page %2 Continuatione
-
Case of
Pvt, William T. Arubb- 81127= Goe D 127th inf,
Pvto Arent Ae Bpuohn 77971 Coe D 127th lnf.

aonts of letter to Euro e.
- att .
lees 8-w-2 for Pvt., Willlam T, Grubb. Co. ¥, 127th *nf.
$... 8-wea for Pvt, drent . i Srubm Ce. D, 127th Inf,
showing dental chert taken at Camp and that tauken by lLoocal Board
Beees Copy 0f dental dhart furpished by the fathed of Pvt. Grubbe oopy (i34
whigh should Y& in your office- see inde 12/19/1923 file 293 Brubb, Wme. Te
4eee Copy of letter & father pf Pvte Bruhn pertaining to dental work eto.
5e.. Copy of F-164 of 5/21/1925 listed as Pvte William T, frubb.
Bess Copy 0f P-164 of 3/31/1925 1listéd as Pvi. Arent 4. Bruhne

it is request $o be advimed if the dute of the laot 184~ that lited as Pote
Bruhn is not in error as this form was sent under cover of your letter of

Boe.e Recusst letter to Mr, William T. Grubb, c/o Relience Lithograph Co.
612 Sizth S4e, Sacramente, Cale. asking if he cazn give us the approximate - 5
gime that the dentisk did the work for his son as forwarded by him te -
the Durgpean Office, ( date not Xncwn,) father advised us of sending

' . i i 15 L ey ‘ 11/ 22719 1 o8
ks onm o the Sl otfele in bie 1o o 0 g PR g, o0 0ed
pemenben-as b, logakietealho), HayRe one 0F ¢ o
1% 18 tho -h€ that one of two bodies raecoverad from the Banteville Wood
“Omme. of Bantevilie, Meuse might be body of your S0n, however it is
thought that the apr oximete date of work done &8s forwarc 3 by you may
agcount for any disorepancies in the ghart of the bedy now found,
You will be advised of the outoume of tke investigation wpon completion

9f same.

-

2

o W adi Aaa

{ TR a2

B, Kensett Vail
Investigator.

5
kA
3
&
&
%
7
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form 8 W-A

WAR DEPARTMINT
OFFIC 5 OF THE QUARTERUASTER GINZRAL
WASHINGTON

Date /7717’P°Zdn

SUBJECT: Information reauired for Cemeterial Divisione

TOs The Adjutant General of the Army, vorld War Division, "vl:-xéhington, D€

1 It is recuested that tho items checked below be coxmlpt=d

a. Surname / 24/ g« Date of death R /{?

et /2 / % |
.b. Christian name (L~ h. Authority

y /7

¢. Serial number ’7 ‘7 7 7 /. i. Cause of death A X
| Cx- . '

d. Organization /0 </ /«A W G« Place of death

‘e, Rank ' 7"4 : CF ke Place of burial

f. Bmergency Address

1. Date of discharge

UV Plaer o ke Sratete ook .

BODY DESCRIPTION
@Lte o et (s 7 & Heignt JAA £ ok
b. Age at enlistment_2 2 VIW ey . Jeight* __ /3 ( /%
¢. Color of hair /W ___ f. Fractures or breaks ) egne/
DENTAL CHARTS

%amp m Local Board

/2{7_6}(4521 1234;5/6»718' Ghil>~87654321 12542/678
Upper right Upper left (3. M 3, Upper right Uppér left

870/(543 1 123456(8H f’876/‘14521 1.2.3 4.5:6%. 8
wer right Lower lef *”w 2! Lower right Lower left

Z‘b& 2%“ o. o 58 “ENek o
/ W /,~w ..MM
/ For The Quzitermaster General: ? /0/"( G

24/552/3YS =, o 025
(Z/)m. ,Z,/QZ/ JeXr A&Jﬁ 28 a925 . R LBZ z;‘,gxf{j‘&ﬂh“.vﬂ
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Bruhn, @rent - Pvt, 77971

Co. D, 127th Inf.
, Home : Enumclaw, Wash.

32nd Diwision

Killed in action Oct. 19, 1918, in Bois de Bantheville.
Struek by shell. Death instantaneous. Buried in Bois de

Banthevills. Ao Qs 971&,«;0.4«; 2 O L{y7

Informent: Ziemer, Siegfried S. - Sgt. 273752
0o« D, 127th Inf,

Home : 1307 N. Ave.,

Milwaukee, Wis,

Signed: Alexander D. Cameran

Emergency Address:
: Otto Bruhn - father

EmmmmEt Enumclaw, Wash,

HG

§6.5
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANK|

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

(Rank.) (01 am?atiou )
DATEIOF BURTAT -t o0 477 8. = =
PLACE: OF BURIAL.{ 240 AW = JLAeA /1747 .

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map 1efe1ence
must specify clearly what map is used.

-

...‘,“ ........ R Ve
GR AR NN B B R o e, Fof e vl o 7o s ol S e, ot
HOW MARKED: NamePeg?. ......... .. T s i
Headboard? . . sk BotibleY s o

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buued wWaAth - Doy s e o o et K S A

Was one fastened to name peg or
Stakegusedyasyasgrave’ marker S esis i S s mt e e

If “name tnknown and tags rmssing: dés‘criptio'n and marks
should be given here: .




e = e A ,": .
¥?é76\1

GRAVE LOCA': iO: . BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF Q
F F
5‘\,wLm 77..,’../ ...... R R e
(Surname.) (Number.) = (First Name and Initials.)
) @ 2t 7
s =T Cd ke (BT T
(Rank.) 3 (Organization.)

ATE OF BURIA:. w bﬁim_lj? e e
LACE OF BURIAL. D}»v\@@ )}qu ...... T4

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map refereunce
yust specify clearly what map(is as.useg

/ idter.. b _‘7‘,,%75:5%

e T g Ry I B N 0 B S o PO ML i T X

: Headboarllr e v s Boltley e s
DENTIFICATION TAGS: f r=—== !
N/
Vas one buried with body?. oo P e e S e

Vas one fastened to name pcg QT s
stake used as a grave marker®. . st e S e O DR A

® marks

REl’ORTDD}BY =
Mo] L 4/
: f‘ l el /7
ke A .Tyup.‘}/ .......... ‘7 7 BN L A
(Signatur dnd Ranl Beportmg Ofﬁcer) 3

This portion to be sent to Chief.of Graves Registration Service

L5
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/8 QM 293 A-C

Brahn, Arent A, Jamuary 30, 1924,

s,
e ——

Mr. Otto Bruhn,
Enumclaw,
'_ﬁahington.
Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires that receipt be acknowledged of
your kind letter of Jamuary 2lst, 1924, with roference to dental informstion
of your son, the late Private Arent A. Bruhn, Company D, 127th Infantry.

Please accept the thanks of this office for your assistance in

the matter of the investigation. You will be immediately informed of any

favoradble developments.

Very truly yours,

r

| R. L. FOSYFR, . -V
- - Agsintant. T ]
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Dec. "BlLst, 1923,

Mr. Otto Bruhn,
Envmclaw,
¥ashington.

Dear Sir:

To assist this office in the investigation being conducted with
& view towards establishing the identity of the remains of your son, the
~ 1late Private Arent A. Bruhn, Company D, 127th Infantry, the Quartermaster
General requeste that you secure from your local dentist a chart showing
all treatment performed for this soldier prior to his entry into the
Service. The chart should include erowns, fillings, bridges and extractions.

- Will you please alse furthiek the information whether your recall

his teeth being wide spaced, or crowded causing some to overlap. Please

advise, too, whsther he carried any article that may aid in his identificatiom}”
such as a ring.

! For your reply, yon may use the inclosed envelope which requires
no postage. ,

Very truly yours,

1 inel.
envelope.




0. Q. M. G. Form No
App. Aug. 14, 1922 98

CROSS INDEX

PRIGINAL WE&M

{ Q¥ 203 A-C

A. A, Bruhn, 77971, Company D, 127th Inf.

A. Kaveney, 2899390, Company #, 127th Inf. e

R. C. Keller, 2013285-mww )

Grover C. Upten, 2372410-~=- 3

. 05.%-84.8 Dun-sur-Meuse 1/20000 4

G. A. Tuonies, 2015286~=w= N

2 unidentified soldlexrs. =/ |

Phese men wers buried in the Cote-Deme-Marie, As I

remembsr the only landmrk was a road running up & bluff

nearby. 1 cannot tell which side of this road these men
wers, nor how near®.

\_  Grubh, ¥illism 'i:/t'}m S
October 28, 1923. S
Q
SUBJECT: Inventigation. ?é
TO: Chief, AGRS, @C., in Europs, L)J
20, roe Moliter, Paris, (l6eme), France.
: 1. You are advised that s letter has been received from My. Joseph ~, ( )
H. Maybie, forrer 2nd Lieutemant of Company C, 127th Infantry, in which he o
states as follows: . - )
-
"In looking over my personal records I find vhere I made : \\
note as followar &=
. S
05.2-84.3 Dur-sur-Meuse 1720000 &
W, T, Grubb, 81127, Company D, 127th Inf. R

4. The records of this office show 4. Eaveney, 2899390, Company K, .
127th Infantry, was exhumed June 7, 1919, by Lieutensnt Kominz from the
| cocrdination 304.68-284. 5§, and reburied into cemetery 1232. Private Grover
1 C. Unton, 2372419, Company C, 127th Infantry, vas exhumed June 7, 1919, from
fsolated grave, Commanz of Romagne, E304.6-N284.5, supervised by Lieutenant
Babbitt; reburied into cemstery 1232.

3. It would appear that the graves of these four sol dlers of Company
D, 127%h Infantry, were not discovered at the time of thae exhnpations in 1919,
of tnis lecation. A physical search in the Cot e-Dama-Marie, should be made
for the graves of these soldiers as soon &8 practicable, and the results be

revorted to this office.
By order of the Gunrtermster General:

R. L. FOSTER,
Agel stant.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICP
3—8442




um ' 10/19/23 "

Case of
Pvt. Arent 4. Bruhn, 77971= Cos D, 127th Infe KIA 10/19/18: 17

Buried by Maybie, see memo of 10/19/23 orig. on file of Viilliam T. Grubb.
81127, Coe U, 127th Inf, _

Action requested.
\ Request letter to IMre Otto Bruhn, Emumelew, Wiashington,
for dental chart of his son, Pvte Arent 4e Bfuhne 77971= Coe D 127th Inf.
KIa 10/19/18, prior to his entry into the serive, this to consist of
crowns, bridges, fillings, and extractions, if anye Were his teeth wide
spaced, or were they crowded thus causing some to overlape Did he carry
any article, that may aid in his identifications such es ring, -sber—

Cheeeececl Jae @

E. Kensett Veil
Investigator.



Q. M. C. Form No. 487.
Approved Nov. 8, 1915.

©3—3372
°

SYNOPSIS OF COMMUNICATION RECEIVED AND INDORSED OUT.

DATED: ‘ . ' ‘DATE RECEIVED IN°
FROM:

‘TO:




- - e oo e 2 e - e 4 ~7>A
%
=

. )RS
Cases of m
Prie William Taylor Grubb- $1127- Cos D, 127th Inf. KIA 10/19/18
//Pyte Mremt A Bruhn 77971~ Cos n:' 127¢h Inf. KIA 10/1:'23

Pvt. Balph Co Keller 2015286 Co. D, 127th Inf. KIA 10/19/18
Pvte Guy Albert Tunis 2013286 Co. D, 127th Inf. Kl 4 1o/19ﬁa

Grave locetionse There are 6 known men end 2 unidentifed soldiers reported by
Joseph He Meybie in his letber of 6/17/22( & former 2nd It. of Co. C, 127th Infs)
The coore given by his letter are shown on the map 28 being the Bois de Gesnes, in
the Cmmee of Romagnes The coor. shown on the GLB. is in the cume”of Bandheville,
in the ommes of that names however the woods seem to be contimous, those down nar
the southern part of Romegne are shown ss I is de Gesnes, those just above these
as B is de Romagne, and those abo e this as®Bols de Bantheville,' the 1lst two are
in ¢ cmme. of Romegne, while the 1 in in the cmme of Bantheville..

In s letter of 8/17/22 lp. Maylie lists 6 known soldiérs and 2 unidentified,
of thees, two, those not of fos & have confismdd reburials from iscleted graves
in the omme. of Romagnes 504.6-284.5.
Therefores g
ACTTON REQULSIED. ]
gt letter to Eurcpe s vilescssced
This office has a letter from Joseph He Meybiee former Znd Lte. Cos €, 127th Inf. in

which he states,' In locking over my personal records I find where I made note es
follows.

0Be2= 84¢3 Dun~sur-ieuse 1,/20000

We ToGrubb, 81127, Co. D, 127th Inf, As ABruln, 77971, Cos D, 127th Inf.

4. Keveney, 2808580, Cos A, 127th Infe ReCeKeller, ZO13285

Grover Cs Upton, S5ZERASe=-e—==- 2372419 '

~ 05+3-84+8 Dunesur=-ieuse : S :

Gode Tunis ,2013286m=mmmmmomemne 2 unidentified soldiers. : :
These men were buried in the CotesDeme-ierie. As I re-ember the only landmark was &
road runiini up & bluff neerbye I can not tell which side of this roed these men were
noy how nears :

For there information A. Kaveney- 2899389, Co. 4 127th Inf. was exiumed
6/7/18 by Lt. EOminz from the coore 304.68-284+6 and reburied into Gbg 1282, énd
Grover C. Upbone 2372418« Ooe €, 127Uh Inf. was exhumad 8/7/19 from isolated grove
Crmmee Romagam E 304.6-N284.5, supervised by Lt. Babbiti, reburied into Cty 1232,

It would appesr that the graves of these 4 soldiers of Cos D, 127%th Infe were ¢
not diseovered at the time of the exmmations in 1919 of this loestion; therefore

3% is requested that & physical search be made in the Bote~Dame-Yerie for the -

s of Shose sollberse :
i et s E. Hensett Vail
Investigators

orrige under Williem Te Grubb= 81127 Cos D, 127th Inf.




May 23, 1922.

el

GRUBB 381127 William T,
Pvte (oo 3‘ ll’ﬂh Infe
/A 10-19-18.

Letter to ire Joseph H. Maybie, Mexico, New
York, who was fomerly a 2nd Lieuts, G0s Oy 127th Inf.,
stating that our records show that he taried the above
soldier, alwe Ralph 0. Keller, Pvis 00« Dy 127th Inf.,
&ax nt 4, Bruhn, Pvée Cos Dy 127th Inf., who were K/A
\ >

The grave Location Zlanks on the above soldiers
show they were buried by Lte Maybie in the Jommmne of
Bantheville, leuse (=303, 36 Hi. 53047 H286.46 (Dune-sur-
Heuse Maple -

inasmch as the above spldiers are now without
grave lecations, reguest Lt. Maybie to verify the above
information and also advise if he renesbers whe ther or mot
tags were buried with the bodles.

RS S, o I PPNl T T P Y (A Jov LEL W N T T

¥

E Any information he san furnish is %o be used

3 in having another physical search made around the gommmane of
> Bantheville in an effort to locate these mel.

T -"\qf




INVESTIGATTON \ND ADJUSIMENT DEPARTMENT,  |VES FROM:

r 3 2y C'Ei'.fETTCRI AL " D SION
h oSt e Munitioés Bi}%;ION
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ~F THE R00m41L35 ing
WASHINGTON
Xr PLEASE
EXPEDITE

G.R.S. Form 8-W-A
Information requested of A.G.O.

Date

File No.493%99 Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division).
Tor: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N. W., Washington, D. C.
Subject: Information required for G.R.S.
1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed. Request
confirmation of all information shown.
> /
a. Surname  Byryhn ¢ f. Date of death 10-19-18 ¥
b. Christian name Ayent va/‘ g. Cause of death XIA =
¢. BSerial number 7797]_,/f' h. Authority (C.C.#) 309 3
= tto Bruhn 7
d. ' Organization €on. By 1274h i. Emergency address 5
/ Enumelaw, Wash.”
e. Rank Pvt, 7 j. Relationship Father ~
£
BoBY DESCRIPTION é,ﬁﬁ&TAL CHARTS
See page #2 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of

S e§gmination prior to enlistment)

a. Age at enlistment = =%%™ 4

Eeelr jffZ: Strike out teeth missing
2o \}).’_ w bl

b. Color of eyes - - '

gregd4a321 12345678

i Collo of hair i : upper right upper left

| St

4. Height 5 B/ e7€54321 123456 7.8

lower right . lower left
T 14 :G}‘-t’gﬁuu\

e. Weight \3% {f%’f“"‘ 5

f. Permanent marks and
physical defects at
enlistment. (0O1ld fraqtures or breaks)

A DA B

H. L. ROGERS,

: 2 U,S.Ap
‘MTS’ Wilson. Quartermaster General, S Ay

G et e
l.f\f\k \\ & See 713 - B0

\

Ve .S o

H. J. CONNER,
i -Q.M.C.




INVESTIGATION ‘ND ADJUSTMENT DEP AR PMEN T,

e WAR DEPARTMENT

WESTI@ATION ULIT,

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ©~F THE ARMY

WASHINGTON
G.R.S. Form 8-W-A
Information requested of A.G.O.

File No.49399 Registration.

From: The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army,
Ro: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts., N.
Subject: Information required for G.R.S.

1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed.

confirmation of all information shown.

a. Surname Bruhn

b. Christian name Ayent A, //

¢. Serial number 7797]_¢//’ 2
d. Organization €o. B; 127th Ing,

o ¢. Rank Pvt, /

&

fq’
B DESCRIPTION
See page #2 of the Service Record)

a. Age at enlistment =<2Y™ ™7

{ /)
k‘—“."‘/\-«‘k,

b. Color of eyes

e Coloxw Of hair WO

\C'];’, 1}
d. Height > OoI[*

Date 11-3-20

(Cemeterial Division).

W., Washington, D. C.

Request
f. Date of death 10-19-18 b
g. Cause of death XTIA v
. v
h. Authority (C.C.#) 309
tto Bruhn "
i. Emergency address
Enumclaw, Wash. ”

j. Relationship Father

VKENTAL CHARTS
(See Physical report of

exgMination prior to enlistment)
t/ﬁ:f@mstrike out teeth missing

prleosaesal 12344678
upper right upper left

87654321 12345678

lower right lower left

a. Welght \\ ?,: ‘J,ﬁ B?,g,-ﬂ, j“'g{i/\- L P}V;L;j()]

f. Permanent marks and

physical defects at

enlistment. (0ld fractures or breaks) QA
Ao ™S "““""*’U"@' ~ : - .:’?'

H. L. ROGERS, .
: artermaster General, U.S.A: i3

Mrs. Wilson. L ) J &

ﬂbm % . Vi
q;mi,\ﬁ¢ QR4L,6f B0

ey .S ﬂao

H. J. CONNER,

GamtS®’ 0.10.C.
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G.R,5, Fom No,
TO3= REGISTRATION BRANCH, G,R.S,
FROM:- INQUIRY BRANCH,

10144 (Infomation Blank)

File Number 7? f??yﬁ
te 4‘ 7¢ E

Please furnish information as checked W/ below 1ecrmd1ng the following soldier:

Serial Numbor

s
orcantzatiay Co. P £ 7/% ;L%

RANK
NO, QUESTICN REPLY
. R ) 7% ( Y
N Do particulars of soldiers given d/ S (/wa- S‘"q”("& ’ ,777 7/
above agree with Records? 'Q/ d /7/‘ /K
2, | Date of Death, 3) /¢, zs P
3, | Cause and place of death, / 19— &
. : ‘5\' et s .
4, | Number of Casualty Cablegram # 0 Kl /lcwv“&/m_—«
5 Date buried \r\/JLZ— L“ NLAAADL j ././ 7
- ' ﬁ - 0 ’
6, | Grave Location % :Zf' Jo8 =8/ D - 2 ¢, 73
(a) Complete record required, ; 2-2-17
(b) Name of Cemetery or Com-
mune only required,
(¢) Note reinterments,
T Who reported burial?
8. Cor_lfinaed by G.R,5,%
s Report as to Grave Marker
10, | Identification Tags: .
{a) Buried with body? (12) LH._) ot 7‘7&4*6«/
(b) sttached to grave marker? M{,/ / QLL
RIS Complete Emergéncy Address? . o ot
e Ny /j»z,.{, - (f ey
12, | Has above been notified? (1) (YA P
(cive dute) Zi'“, Lt L v
13, Report the exact position of f
your inquiry on this case
«(Reply in all cases if no
5! information on record\ 3 t Gtre, ]
. po g 0?) Y
14,| What ig the Photograph No,?
15, Inquiry made by?
Released by Information Control
D?pt' D24 {f,'('
N.B. All Proper names to be o Directory e Nl
typewritten, or printed in o Gavds 5ExX 5
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS, ____Z\Cards 4 x 6
s-zi'as/L 0l 7% Yiw /G o]
i b/ { ) 5 &.\;f ‘
; ‘;'/u, ﬁ W&T‘ t\ r,w\e i
NG '\
Z‘h_, s - : ey e |



Oatober 1" lm.

iu.l_ Cem, $48399 (n-nu.um As PVE,)

The Qwartermaster Gemeraly, U, S, Army, (Cemeterial Division)
: L ]

t
From:
Tos ¥rs, Margrethe Bruha, Fwamolaw, Vashington.
Subjests  Case of Private Aremt A, Brudm.

. re ll-ai.c-pmn 127th Infamtry, it has
bemn found necessary temtmmnmnid invest igat iom inm this
mmmnmmwm boen reached,

2. As som as definite infrmation is obtaimed you
wanbcmawm

By suthority of the Quartermsster Generals

. M. N. GRERLEY |
DB Capdain,; G M. Gu F




. 101-A (Information Blank) i File Number

SGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.®. Pate 3/ > ”/?’//
FROM: - LIQUIRY BRANCH.

Ploase furnish information as checked (« ) below regerding the following soldier:

NAVT B : | e I. \ . .
S Fa el /} Fen/ Serial Humber

L ORGANIZATION o |

__ QUESTION ;

h3
X

—
|
! ) = = 5 £ ) ~ , -

bk, | Do partieulars of soldicrs given v, v re e o rd.

P | @bove agree with Records?

et : )

i + 2, | Date of Deoath. | (2) - !

- ! '

{ 3. 1Cause and place of death 2) .

i i

i 4. | Number of’ Casualty Cablcer ’ - /

] { ‘1"2 ! ’

5. | Date buriecd i

| !' e,

i i Py A /

; 6. ! Grave Location, {

i by

) Complcte record required. Pl )
) Nams

(=
(b

; of Coimetery or Com- !
} ohily required. f
{ 3 B, !
! (c) N&te reintzrments. |
| 7. ! Who reported burial? j
i i |
! 8. | Confirmed by G.R.5.7
i i .
= 9.} Report as to Gravs Merker. j
t i {
: 10.J Iden 1f¢¢ﬁflon Tags: ’
i § (2) Buried with body? (/o) ) .
H ! \
| ; (b) Attached to grave marker? { '
i vV ()d) 1 V
i 11¢ Complete Emergency Address? |
} 1 |
! ¥
{ | 12 ] Has above been notificd? ’ ) g
' £ ! ¥ sl . ) i
g (Give date) (//, :
13é Report the exact position of !
your inquiry on this case, : ; s S W SENT
(Reply in all cases if no e R e
et :1formstion on reacord) }-“}' s
e - .
| 14! ¥what is the Photograph No.? '
15, Inquiry nade by? ;
\ é | Released by Informution Control
i : § I"_:p't. 3 d/
{ | g p- & - o “ -
' \ 3 | . _Divestory 7 C L CoEly ;
< | i , )
A : Oddons Seef Sekesly ’
" Cards 4 » 6 ’
{ QN .B., A1l Proper names to be | ‘ L /
; \ typewritten, or printcd in T o e 56
| SN PLATN ELOCK LETTERS. 3 oo
% Bty 7O W O gt SN '
_ | | nepeesohs e | sV
{ ’ LSS - 3 .y SN 3 g




¥

Investi ‘tion Unit. «

g e?.
G.R.S. Form #8-y; A.G.0, Lis Q‘{v h
Datd 7/

lMeme, For: G.R,.S. Representative, A,G.0,
Subject: Information required for G,R.S,

1. Items checksd are 1o be completed,

Ve arcok Can 2L A
) b Y

: 1L~ Surname Brulen Brudnu
o Number 71797)

: : o
L7 First nameée Arent - Q’IU/‘ =Y _C..);"_—- ¥

P Rank P(,Jr »

—

v~ Company D.

“" Organization 127 Inf, .

. Sl 14 < -
(- Date ¢f death Get | 119!

e .

~ Cause { 61 Wkt o O T
§ e
L

)
Y

, A
«~ Emergency address, OTJ:) /3,1,\,.,44,,\,,.\, )
t\,‘;-\,/t.t— VAL Ceé At Caal _l i—fl - .'/..‘ -

Relationship, %A,,J\ e

< huthority {C.C.f}) 309 _
| Note: If this man is not dead show present
status, and in cass of discharge, show date ..
and place. If case is under investigation,
make notation to that efiect,
Rec’d World ‘=J\'a1;,&‘)1v, Rec’d % orld War
~-uta-;.-a-;sgqu—aquq‘ctﬂtcfﬂﬂ' ‘Jkﬁf/’?/;?p
CHARIES C, PTERCE,
Golonel, W,S,Army,
" Chief, Graves Registra );'.Jpn Sgrvice,
1 (O 3.3 ‘5‘_ '

o ’
1 &/ 367

| NS=713315k pnrell R :

P

!

[

o &Y
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N

AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
HEABQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE.

Reference-49399,

Harch 13, 1019,

‘-ld,
FROM ¢ Chief, Graves Registration Service, American E.F,

T0: rs, liargrethe Brulin, Mnumeclow, Washington,

SUBJECT:

Privete Aremt A. Brulin, Co. D, 127¢h Infantry,
American I,F,

In reply to your letter of inquiry, with reference to the
regrotted death of this soldier, according to the records at these head-
quarters he is buried incemrune of BANTHEVILLE,

MFUSE .

Joparimernt of the
The above is regarded as unconfirmed burisl inform

ation, s the
grave has not as yet been visited by the inspection office
Service;

rs of this
there is every reason to believe, however, thaut the burial
location, as given above, is correct.

By direction

CHARLES C. PIERCE
Lieut. Colonel, Q.M.C., U.S.A,

(Enelosures-G,R, S, 1) Per  MAURICE B, DIX

(10+B, «004,5) ~ Captain, American Red Cross
Representative assigned to
Graves Registration Service,

HED=dn

W



File Ilo. 49399

TO:- RquSFRALION BRANCH', G.1.8. FILT

FROM ¢« ///k/{) (f ’

‘thT""‘.

Please furnish information as iandicatad balow rogarding the following soldier:.

o g ey o e :
. NANME, ajé’éhﬂ/VY) ARE N T AL S NUBER
Y . /

AaANK o y7 ORI ANIZATION @ o iy i
) (‘ 4 L:\’II‘H - "? /:7 &
¥ NO . QUESTION ' RGPLY
i
; (
i Lo Do particulars of soldier piven | (1) Bruhn 77971 Arent 4.
b above acree with Records? Pvt. Co.D. 127 Inf,
;
o Date of Dsath L (R( ‘10/19/18
i |
3. Cause and place of death i 3) X/A. |
',/;f 4. Number of Dasunlty Oableerom (&) ©Ci#309 |
! {
—5 Date burisd (5) 10/19/18.
L6 Grave Location (6} Unconfirmed Informatiom,
(a) Couplote record recuired Crme. 303 Bantheville
(b) Name of Cemeterr or Cummune (Meuse) SHT 35KE : |
orly re\iulred 2 E 304.7 :
; | N 286.45 ‘
7. Who reported burial : f é)h,_ C.L.303-381
7 o L /4///'zlj/ 512 Vz,w
8. Has report been confirmed by : 35,
< . R S ?(8)“”1.L0~
!
. R 0 , -
T Report as to Grave Marker ;(9) /)éli“ g 1
o i ey / - ‘
: : \ i
L@ Report as to Identificution ] s <
- Togs [(10) ey Fope
| )
11. Who is mearest relative? ! /’/’ ( // 4
i P —
. P
A 12 Has N/R besn notifi=d? - ;,(*2) O 2
(Give Date) i <
: :
13 Report the exact position of your;
inquiry on this’ case. i :
(Reply in.all cases if no !
information on record) %
14. What iis the ohotozraph Nos?
i 3 NiB. 411 Propar nemss o be B :
: printed in PLaIN BLOCK TETTERS. B
: , | BV
| | 7 | ,
; i -4 RS O
: | / / » A { adifin
| a )‘ ( /48 v “::_l‘v ? L ?/ 4/L<r (ﬁ/"‘ J /2: //'/_;:2:7{("-’1’.[
War =gl o /S f/' &
| ,,;, g 247 | —9/ 0 .? - ’; “
R ‘ ) ’ me/‘/@ el &
» i 2 }”f { / i ‘1'
| : Y oo | |
! ) i
‘ | |
‘l' { i
: |
;



VANGELINE C. BOOTH

Commander U. S, Forces
COLONEL WILLIAM PEART
Chief Secretary

Colonel Alexander M. Damon
Field Secretary

Colonel Gustay Reinhardsen
Financial Secretary

Colonel John E. Margetts

Secretary Young People’s Work

Colonel Charles Miles
Training College Principal
\

Colonel Williari H. Cox
Trade Secretary

Editor-in-Chief
WAR SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Property Secretary
122 WEST FOURTEENTH STREET

NEW YORK
PHONE CHELSEA 1501

January 14, 1919.

Graves Registration Bureau,
s. Oo So Ao Po O- ?17 ’
A. E. F. France.

My dear Sirs:

Will you kindly send to Mrs. Margrethe
Brulin, Enumclow, Wagh. the nunmber of the hoyls
grave mentioned below,

"Private Arent Alf. Brulin
Co. D. 127 Infantry,

A. E, F, Frgngg;"” e ———
C Very sincerely yours,

Eiwaﬁd Ji Pajkev Colone
B-5 . Sec'§ for Milita%y Affai

Colonel Edward J. Parker
Social Secretary, Eastern Dept.
Lieut.-Colonel Walter I', Jenkins

/ % /-’ /‘l
’2?;/

Lieut.-Colonel Thomas Stanyon
Social Secretary, Midwestern Dept.

e Lieut.-Colonel William 8. Barker
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS

Lieut.-Colonel Margaret Bovill
Secretary Women’s Social Dept.
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127th Inf. Bruhn, A. A. =~ 77971
42nd Division
Buried Oct. 19, 1918 by Lt. J. S. Maybie, 127th Inf.
Location of grave: Dun sur Meuse map 1/20000 04.7-86.5
Informant: Lavely - He Te = Chaplairi
- 127th Inf.
Home: Eau Claire, Pa.

No signature.
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